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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except par value)

(unaudited)
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
ASSETS         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 76,016  $ 82,759 
Short-term investments   231,243   216,331 
Accounts receivable   48,241   38,037 
Inventories   111,897   99,281 
Other current assets   16,707   12,762 

Total current assets   484,104   449,170 
Property and equipment, net   153,770   144,636 
Long-term investments   5,250   5,256 
Goodwill   6,571   6,571 
Acquisition-related intangible assets, net   701   951 
Deferred tax assets, net   15,840   15,917 
Other long-term assets   31,531   30,068 

Total assets  $ 697,767  $ 652,569 
         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 27,511  $ 22,813 
Accrued compensation and related benefits   13,060   15,597 
Accrued liabilities   32,730   27,507 

Total current liabilities   73,301   65,917 
Income tax liabilities   31,900   31,621 
Other long-term liabilities   34,260   33,024 

Total liabilities   139,461   130,562 
Commitments and contingencies         
Stockholders' equity:         

Common stock and additional paid-in capital, $0.001 par value; shares authorized: 150,000; shares
issued and outstanding: 42,145 and 41,614 as of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively   401,007   376,586 

Retained earnings   152,257   143,608 
Accumulated other comprehensive income   5,042   1,813 

Total stockholders’ equity   558,306   522,007 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 697,767  $ 652,569 

 
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per-share amounts)
(unaudited)

   
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Revenue  $ 129,150  $ 100,362 
Cost of revenue   57,655   45,520 

Gross profit   71,495   54,842 
Operating expenses:         

Research and development   21,609   18,894 
Selling, general and administrative   27,318   22,092 
Litigation expense   531   286 

Total operating expenses   49,458   41,272 
Income from operations   22,037   13,570 
Interest and other income, net   440   1,381 
Income before income taxes   22,477   14,951 
Income tax provision   621   474 
Net income  $ 21,856  $ 14,477 
         
Net income per share:         

Basic  $ 0.52  $ 0.35 
Diluted  $ 0.49  $ 0.33 

Weighted-average shares outstanding:         
Basic   41,922   41,047 
Diluted   44,282   43,268 

         
Cash dividends declared per common share  $ 0.30  $ 0.20 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Net income  $ 21,856  $ 14,477 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:         

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of $0 tax in 2018 and 2017   4,389   1,306 
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of $0 tax in 2018 and 2017   (1,160)   202 

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   3,229   1,508 
Comprehensive income  $ 25,085  $ 15,985 
  

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Cash flows from operating activities:         
Net income  $ 21,856  $ 14,477 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets   2,755   4,044 
Gain on sales of property and equipment   -   (3)
Amortization of premium on available-for-sale investments   435   507 
(Gain) loss on deferred compensation plan investments   66   (733)
Stock-based compensation expense   15,030   11,662 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (11,103)   (3,865)
Inventories   (12,590)   (7,057)
Other assets   (3,954)   (1,465)
Accounts payable   3,856   4,927 
Accrued compensation and related benefits   (2,821)   (2,251)
Accrued liabilities   4,998   2,402 
Income tax liabilities   (2,236)   (753)

Net cash provided by operating activities   16,292   21,892 
Cash flows from investing activities:         

Property and equipment purchases   (7,400)   (3,424)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment   -   3 
Purchases of short-term investments   (47,565)   (71,989)
Proceeds from maturities and sales of short-term investments   31,063   25,400 
Contributions to deferred compensation plan, net   (1,300)   (1,233)

Net cash used in investing activities   (25,202)   (51,243)
Cash flows from financing activities:         

Property and equipment purchased on extended payment terms   -   (250)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   16   61 
Proceeds from release of restricted stock units   7,793   - 
Proceeds from shares issued under the employee stock purchase plan   1,563   1,382 
Dividends and dividend equivalents paid   (8,339)   (8,179)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   1,033   (6,986)
Effect of change in exchange rates   1,137   460 
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (6,740)   (35,877)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   82,874   112,813 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $ 76,134  $ 76,936 
         
Supplemental disclosures:         

Cash paid for taxes and interest  $ 3,374  $ 1,220 
Non-cash investing and financing activities:         

Liability accrued for property and equipment purchases  $ 2,491  $ 1,208 
Liability accrued for dividends and dividend equivalents  $ 13,603  $ 8,902 

 
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
 
1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. (the “Company” or
“MPS”) in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Certain information and disclosures
normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) have been
condensed or omitted in accordance with these accounting principles, rules and regulations. The information in this report should be read in conjunction
with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017, filed with the SEC on March 1, 2018.
 
In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of
normal recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly the Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods
presented. The financial statements contained in this Form 10-Q are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending
December 31, 2018 or for any other future periods.
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Except for the changes related to revenue recognition discussed in “Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements” and in Note 2 below, there have
been no other changes to the Company’s significant accounting policies during the three months ended March 31, 2018 as compared to the significant
accounting policies described in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2017.
 
Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
  
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. The standard’s core principle is that an entity will recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to
customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The
Company adopted the standard on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method applied to those contracts which were not completed as
of December 31, 2017. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under Topic 606, while prior-period amounts have
not been retrospectively adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with Topic 605, Revenue Recognition.
 
The Company recorded a net increase to the opening balance of retained earnings of $0.4 million, net of tax, as of January 1, 2018 due to the
cumulative effect of initially applying Topic 606, primarily related to the change in revenue recognition for three U.S.-based distributors. Sales to
these distributors are transacted under the terms of agreements providing price adjustment rights. Prior to the adoption of Topic 606, revenue and
costs related to these sales were deferred until the Company received notification from the distributors that the products had been sold to the end
customers and the amount of price adjustments was fixed and finalized. Upon adoption of Topic 606, the transaction price takes into consideration
the effect of variable consideration such as price adjustments, which are estimated and recorded at the time the promised goods are transferred to the
distributors. Accordingly, effective January 1, 2018, the Company recognizes revenue at the time of shipment to the distributors, adjusted for an
estimate of the price adjustments based on management’s review of historical data and other information available at the time. See Note 2 for further
discussion.
 
In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows - Restricted Cash (Topic 230), which requires entities to show the
changes in the total of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash in the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted the standard on January 1,
2018 and applied the guidance retrospectively to all periods presented. See Note 9 for further discussion.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted as of March 31, 2018
 
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which requires entities to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on
the balance sheets for substantially all leases with a lease term greater than 12 months, including leases currently accounted for as operating leases. In
addition, the standard applies to leases embedded in service arrangements. The standard requires modified retrospective adoption and will be effective for
annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is evaluating the impact of the adoption on its
consolidated financial position, results of operations, cash flows and disclosures.
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In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326), which introduces a model based on expected
losses to estimate credit losses for most financial assets and certain other instruments. In addition, for available-for-sale debt securities with unrealized
losses, the losses will be recognized as allowances rather than reductions in the amortized cost of the securities. The standard will be effective for
annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted for annual reporting periods beginning after December
15, 2018. Entities will apply the standard by recording a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings. The Company is evaluating the impact of
the adoption on its consolidated financial position, results of operations, cash flows and disclosures.
 
In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-04, Intangibles – Goodwill and Other (Topic 350), which simplifies the accounting for goodwill
impairment. The guidance removes step two of the goodwill impairment test, which requires a hypothetical purchase price allocation. A goodwill
impairment will now be the amount by which a reporting unit’s carrying value exceeds its fair value, not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill.
Entities will continue to have the option to perform a qualitative assessment to determine if a quantitative impairment test is necessary. The standard
will be applied prospectively, and is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after  December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The
Company is evaluating the impact of the adoption on its annual goodwill impairment test.
    
 
2. REVENUE RECOGNITION
 
Revenue from Product Sales
 
The following table presents the Company’s revenue disaggregated by end market (in thousands, except for percentages):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2018   
% of

Revenue   2017 (1)   
% of

Revenue  
Consumer  $ 47,144   36.5% $ 35,611   35.5%
Computing and storage   30,970   24.0   20,617   20.5 
Industrial   17,554   13.6   15,354   15.3 
Automotive   17,732   13.7   12,331   12.3 
Communications   15,750   12.2   16,449   16.4 
Total  $ 129,150   100.0% $ 100,362   100.0%

 
_______________
 (1) 2017 amounts have not been retrospectively adjusted under the modified retrospective method.
 
The Company generates revenue primarily from product sales, which include assembled and tested integrated circuits and dies in wafer form to the
consumer, computing and storage, industrial, automotive and communications markets. The Company also generates royalty revenue from licensing
arrangements and revenue from wafer testing services performed for third parties, which have not been significant in all periods presented.
 
The Company sells its products primarily through third-party distributors, value-added resellers, original equipment manufacturers, original design
manufacturers and electronic manufacturing service providers. For both the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, approximately 88% of the
Company’s sales were made through distribution arrangements, which contain enforceable rights and obligations specific to those distributors and not the
end customers. Purchase orders, which are governed by sales agreements or the Company's standard terms of sale, state the final terms for unit price,
quantity, shipping and payment agreed by both parties. The Company considers purchase orders to be the contracts with customers. The unit price as
stated on the purchase orders is considered the observable, stand-alone selling price for the arrangements.
 
Under Topic 606, the Company recognizes revenue when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring control of the promised goods or services to
its customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. The Company
excludes taxes assessed by government authorities, such as sales taxes, from revenue.
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Product sales consist of a single performance obligation that the Company satisfies at a point in time. The Company recognizes product revenue from
distributors and direct end customers when the following events have occurred: (a) the Company has transferred physical possession of the products, (b)
the Company has a present right to payment, (c) the customer has legal title to the products, and (d) the customer bears significant risks and rewards of
ownership of the products. In accordance with the shipping terms specified in the contracts, these criteria are generally met when the products are shipped
from the Company’s facilities (such as the “Ex Works” shipping term) or delivered to the customers’ locations (such as the “Delivered Duty Paid”
shipping term).
 
Under certain consignment agreements, revenue is not recognized when the products are held at customers’ designated locations because the Company
retains ownership and the customers do not have an unconditional obligation to pay. The Company recognizes revenue when the customers pull the
products from the locations or after a 60-day period lapses, at which time control transfers to the customers and the Company invoices them for payment.
 
Variable Consideration
 
The Company records variable consideration as a reduction to revenue in the same period the revenue is recognized. Three U.S.-based distributors have
price adjustment rights when they sell the Company’s products to their end customers at a price that is lower than the distribution price invoiced by the
Company. When the Company receives claims from the distributors that products have been sold to the end customers at the lower price, the Company
issues the distributors credit memos for the price adjustments. The Company estimates the price adjustments based on analyses of historical claims, at
both the distributor and product level, as well as an assessment of any known trends of product sales mix. Other U.S. distributors and non-U.S. distributors,
which make up the majority of the Company’s total sales to distributors, do not have price adjustment rights.
 
In addition, certain distributors have limited stock rotation rights that permit the return of a small percentage of the previous six months’ purchases. The
Company estimates the stock rotation returns based on analyses of historical returns, and the current level of inventory in the distribution channel.  The
Company recognizes an asset for product returns which represents the right to recover products from the customers related to stock rotations, with a
corresponding reduction to cost of goods sold.

Contract Balances

The Company records a receivable when it has an unconditional right to receive consideration after the performance obligations are satisfied. As of March
31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, accounts receivable totaled $48.2 million and $38.0 million, respectively. To manage credit risk, management performs
ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial condition. The Company did not recognize any impairment losses related to its receivables in any
of the periods presented.
 
For certain customers located in Asia, the Company requires cash payments two weeks before the products are scheduled to be shipped to the customers.
The Company records these payments received in advance of performance as customer prepayments within current liabilities. As of March 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017, customer prepayments totaled $2.9 million and $4.7 million, respectively. The decrease in the customer prepayment balance for the
three months ended March 31, 2018 resulted from a decrease in unfulfilled customer orders for which the Company has received payments. For the three
months ended March 31, 2018, the Company recognized $4.6 million of revenue that was included in the customer prepayment balance as of December
31, 2017.
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Contract Costs
 
The Company pays sales commissions based on the achievement of pre-determined product sales targets. As the Company recognizes product sales at a
point in time, sales commissions are expensed as incurred.
 
Warranty
 
The Company generally provides one to two-year warranties against defects in materials and workmanship and will either repair the products, provide
replacements at no charge to customers or issue a refund. As they are considered assurance-type warranties, the Company does not account for them as
separate performance obligations. Warranty reserve requirements are based on a specific assessment of the products sold with warranties when a customer
asserts a claim for warranty or a product defect. 
 
Practical Expedients
 
The Company’s standard payment terms generally require customers to pay 30 to 60 days after the Company satisfies the performance obligations. For
those customers who are required to pay in advance, the Company satisfies the performance obligations typically within one quarter. The Company has
elected not to determine whether contacts with customers contain significant financing components.
 
As of March 31, 2018, the Company’s unsatisfied performance obligations primarily included products held in consignment arrangements and customer
purchase orders for products that the Company has not yet shipped. Because the Company expects to fulfill these performance obligations within one
year, the Company has elected not to disclose the amount of these remaining performance obligations or the timing of recognition.
 
Changes to Financial Statement Line Items
 
The following tables compare the impact on the financial statement line items between the application of Topic 606 and Topic 605 as of March 31, 2018
and for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The significant changes between the two standards are primarily attributable to the following:
 
 ● Under Topic 606, the Company recognizes revenue for three U.S.-based distributors upon shipment of the products to them, net of an

estimated amount for price adjustments. Under Topic 605, the Company would have deferred the recognition of revenue and related costs
for these U.S. distributors until the Company received notification from the distributors that the products had been sold to the end customers
and the amount of price adjustments was fixed and finalized.

 
 ● Under Topic 606, the Company records assets for product returns which represent the carrying value of inventory it expects to recover from

customers related to stock rotation returns. Under Topic 605, such amounts would have been netted against the stock rotation reserve.
 
 ● Under Topic 606, the Company recorded a cumulative effect of initially applying the standard to retained earnings. Under Topic 605, the

Company would not have recorded this adjustment.
 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2018  
  Topic 606          

Line Item  (As Reported)   Topic 605   Difference  
Assets:             

Accounts receivable  $ 48,241  $ 49,121  $ (880)
Inventory  $ 111,897  $ 112,215  $ (318)
Other current assets  $ 16,707  $ 14,602  $ 2,105 
Deferred tax assets  $ 15,840  $ 15,941  $ (101)
Total assets  $ 697,767  $ 696,961  $ 806 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:             
Accrued liabilities  $ 32,730  $ 32,406  $ 324 
Retained earnings  $ 152,257  $ 151,775  $ 482 
Total liabilities and stockholders' Equity  $ 697,767  $ 696,961  $ 806 
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2018  
  Topic 606          

Line Item  (As Reported)   Topic 605   Difference  
Revenue  $ 129,150  $ 128,959  $ 191 
Cost of revenue  $ 57,655  $ 57,595  $ 60 
Gross profit  $ 71,495  $ 71,364  $ 131 
Income from operations  $ 22,037  $ 21,906  $ 131 
Income before income taxes  $ 22,477  $ 22,346  $ 131 
Income tax provision  $ 621  $ 594  $ 27 
Net income  $ 21,856  $ 21,752  $ 104 

 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2018  
  Topic 606          

Line Item  (As Reported)   Topic 605   Difference  
Net income  $ 21,856  $ 21,752  $ 104 
Comprehensive income  $ 25,085  $ 24,981  $ 104 

 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2018  
  Topic 606          

Line Item  (As Reported)   Topic 605   Difference  
Cash flows from operating activities:             
Net income  $ 21,856  $ 21,752  $ 104 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:             

Accounts receivable  $ (11,103)  $ (11,082)  $ (21)
Inventories  $ (12,590)  $ (12,908)  $ 318 
Other assets  $ (3,954)  $ (1,940)  $ (2,014)
Accrued liabilities  $ 4,998  $ 3,412  $ 1,586 
Income tax liabilities  $ (2,236)  $ (2,263)  $ 27 

 
 
3. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
 
2014 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2014 Plan”)
 
The Board of Directors adopted the 2014 Plan in April 2013, and the stockholders approved it in June 2013. In October 2014, the Board of Directors
approved certain amendments to the 2014 Plan. The 2014 Plan, as amended, became effective on November 13, 2014 and provides for the issuance of up
to 5.5 million shares. The 2014 Plan will expire on November 13, 2024. As of March 31, 2018, 2.7 million shares remained available for future issuance
under the 2014 Plan. 
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Stock-Based Compensation Expense
 
The Company recognized stock-based compensation expenses as follows (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Cost of revenue  $ 433  $ 358 
Research and development   3,995   3,498 
Selling, general and administrative   10,602   7,806 
Total stock-based compensation expense  $ 15,030  $ 11,662 
Tax benefit related to stock-based compensation  $ 1,131  $ - 

 
Restricted Stock Units
 
The Company’s restricted stock units (“RSUs”) include time-based RSUs, RSUs with only performance conditions (“PSUs”), RSUs with both market and
performance conditions (“MPSUs”), and RSUs with only market conditions (“MSUs”). Vesting of all awards requires continued service for the Company.
In addition, vesting of awards with performance conditions or market conditions is subject to the achievement of pre-determined performance goals. A
summary of RSU activity is presented in the table below (in thousands, except per-share amounts): 
 

  

Time-
Based
RSUs   

Weighted-Average
Grant Date Fair
Value Per Share   

 
 
PSUs and
MPSUs   

Weighted-Average
Grant Date Fair
Value Per Share   

 
 

MSUs   

Weighted-Average
Grant Date Fair
Value Per Share   

 
 

Total   

Weighted-Average
Grant Date Fair
Value Per Share  

Outstanding at
January 1, 2018   258  $ 66.30   2,266  $ 48.59   1,620  $ 23.57   4,144  $ 39.91 
Granted   53  $ 110.00   622(1) $ 81.96   -  $ -   675  $ 84.15 
Released   (42)  $ 58.17   (471)  $ 39.90   -  $ -   (513)  $ 41.41 
Forfeited   (5)  $ 73.96   (3)  $ 56.69   -  $ -   (8)  $ 67.94 
Outstanding at
March 31, 2018   264  $ 76.23   2,414  $ 58.88   1,620  $ 23.57   4,298  $ 46.63 
 
 
(1)Amount reflects the number of PSUs and MPSUs that may ultimately be earned based on management’s probability assessment of the achievement of

performance conditions at each reporting period. In addition, MPSUs are subject to the achievement of market conditions.
 
The intrinsic value related to RSUs released was $49.5 million and $37.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. As
of March 31, 2018, the total intrinsic value of all outstanding RSUs was $451.7 million, based on the closing stock price of $115.77. As of March 31,
2018, unamortized compensation expense related to all outstanding RSUs was $117.2 million with a weighted-average remaining recognition period of
approximately 3.5 years. 
 
Cash proceeds from the release of PSUs with a purchase price feature totaled $7.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018. There were no
proceeds for the three months ended March 31, 2017.
 
Time-Based RSUs:
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors (the "Compensation Committee")
granted 53,000 RSUs, respectively, with time-based vesting conditions to employees and non-employee directors. The RSUs vest over four years for
employees and one year for directors, subject to continued service with the Company.
  
2018 PSUs:
 
In February 2018, the Compensation Committee granted 188,000 PSUs to the executive officers, which represent a target number of shares to be awarded
based on the Company’s average two-year (2018 and 2019) revenue growth rate compared against the analog industry’s average two-year revenue growth
rate as published by the Semiconductor Industry Association (“2018 Executive PSUs”). The maximum number of shares that an executive officer can earn
is 300% of the target number of the 2018 Executive PSUs. 50% of the 2018 Executive PSUs will vest in the first quarter of 2020 if the pre-determined
performance goals are met during the performance period and approved by the Compensation Committee. The remaining 2018 Executive PSUs will vest
over the following two years on a quarterly basis. Vesting is subject to the employees’ continued employment with the Company. Assuming the
achievement of the highest level of performance goals, the total stock-based compensation cost for the 2018 Executive PSUs is $46.1 million.
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In February 2018, the Compensation Committee granted 44,000 PSUs to certain non-executive employees, which represent a target number of shares to
be awarded based on the Company’s 2019 revenue goals for certain regions or product line divisions, or based on the Company’s average two-year
(2018 and 2019) revenue growth rate compared against the analog industry’s average two-year revenue growth rate as published by the Semiconductor
Industry Association (“2018 Non-Executive PSUs”). The maximum number of shares that an employee can earn is either 200% or 300% of the target
number of the 2018 Non-Executive PSUs, depending on the job classification of the employee. 50% of the 2018 Non-Executive PSUs will vest in
the first quarter of 2020 if the pre-determined performance goals are met during the performance period and approved by the Compensation Committee.
The remaining 2018 Non-Executive PSUs will vest over the following two years on an annual or quarterly basis. Vesting is subject to the employees’
continued employment with the Company. Assuming the achievement of the highest level of performance goals, the total stock-based compensation cost
for the 2018 Non-Executive PSUs, excluding cancelled shares, is $8.9 million.
 
The 2018 Executive PSUs and the 2018 Non-Executive PSUs contain a purchase price feature, which requires the employees to pay the Company $30 per
share upon vesting of the shares. Shares that do not vest will not be subject to the purchase price payment. The Company determined the grant date fair
value of the 2018 Executive PSUs and the 2018 Non-Executive PSUs using the Black-Scholes model with the following assumptions: stock price
of $110.00, expected term of 2.6 years, expected volatility of 27.5% and risk-free interest rate of 2.3%. 
 
2015 MPSUs:
 
On December 31, 2015, the Compensation Committee granted 86,000 MPSUs to the executive officers and 41,000 MPSUs to certain non-executive
employees, which represent a target number of shares to be awarded upon achievement of both market conditions and performance conditions
(“2015 MPSUs”). The maximum number of shares that an employee can earn is 500% of the target number of the 2015 MPSUs. The 2015 MPSUs consist
of four separate tranches with various performance periods ending on December 31, 2019. The first tranche contains market conditions only, which
require the achievement of five stock price targets ranging from $71.36 to $95.57 with a performance period from January 1, 2016 to December 31,
2019. As of September 30, 2017, all five price targets for the first tranche have been achieved and approved by the Compensation Committee.
 
The second, third and fourth tranches contain both market conditions and performance conditions. Each tranche requires the achievement
of five stock price targets measured against a base price equal to the greater of: (1) the average closing stock price during the 20 consecutive trading
days immediately before the start of the performance period for that tranche, or (2) the closing stock price immediately before the start of the
performance period for that tranche. The stock price targets for the second tranche range from $89.56 to $106.81 with a performance period from
January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2019. As of December 31, 2017, all five price targets for the second tranche have been achieved and approved by
the Compensation Committee. The stock price targets for the third tranche range from $120.80 to $135.48 with a performance period from January
1, 2018 to December 31, 2019. As of March 31, 2018, none of the stock price targets for the third tranche have been achieved and approved by the
Compensation Committee. The stock price targets for the fourth tranche will be determined on December 31, 2018 with a performance period from
January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019.
 
In addition, each of the second, third and fourth tranches requires the achievement of one of following six operating metrics:
 
 1. Successful implementation of full digital solutions for certain power products.
 2. Successful implementation, and adoption by a key customer, of an integrated, software-based field-oriented control with sensors to motor drivers.
 3. Successful implementation of certain advanced power analog processes.
 4. Successful design wins and achievement of a specific level of revenue with a global networking customer.
 5. Achievement of a specific level of revenue with a global electronics manufacturer.
 6. Achievement of a specific level of market share with certain core power products.
  
As of March 31, 2018, none of the operating metrics have been achieved.
 
Subject to the employees’ continued employment with the Company, the 2015 MPSUs will fully vest on January 1, 2020 if the pre-determined individual
market and performance goals in each tranche are met during the performance periods and approved by the Compensation Committee. In addition,
the 2015 MPSUs contain sales restrictions on the vested shares by employees for up to two years.
 
The Company determined the grant date fair value of the 2015 MPSUs using a Monte Carlo simulation model with the following weighted-average
assumptions: stock price of $61.35, expected volatility of 33.2%, risk-free interest rate of 1.3%, and an illiquidity discount of 7.8% to account for the
post-vesting sales restrictions. Assuming the achievement of all of the required market and performance goals, the total stock-based compensation cost for
the 2015 MPSUs, excluding cancelled shares, is $24.6 million ($8.3 million for the first tranche, $4.5 million for the second tranche, $5.2 million for
the third tranche, and $6.6 million for the fourth tranche).
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For the first tranche, stock-based compensation expense is being recognized over the requisite service period. For the second, third and fourth tranches,
stock-based compensation expense for each tranche is recognized depending upon the number of the operating metrics management deems probable of
being achieved during the performance periods in each reporting period. As of March 31, 2018, based on management’s quarterly assessment, three of
the six operating metrics were considered probable of being achieved during the performance periods. Accordingly, stock-based compensation expense is
being recognized for the second, third and fourth tranches over the requisite service period.
 
Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”)
  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, 18,000 and 22,000 shares, respectively, were issued under the ESPP. As of March 31, 2018, 4.6
million shares were available for future issuance.
 
The intrinsic value of the shares issued was $0.5 million for both the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017. As of March 31, 2018, the
unamortized expense was $0.3 million, which will be recognized through the third quarter of 2018. The Black-Scholes model was used to value the
employee stock purchase rights with the following weighted-average assumptions: 
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Expected term (years)   0.5   0.5 
Expected volatility   28.2%  23.4%
Risk-free interest rate   1.8%  0.7%
Dividend yield   1.0%  0.9%

 
Cash proceeds from the shares issued under the ESPP were $1.6 million and $1.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017,
respectively. 
  
 
4. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS
 
Inventories 
 
Inventories consist of the following (in thousands): 
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Raw materials  $ 25,934  $ 20,573 
Work in process   45,087   40,030 
Finished goods   40,876   38,678 
Total  $ 111,897  $ 99,281 

 
Other Current Assets
 
Other current assets consist of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Prepaid wafer purchase  $ 6,217  $ 6,217 
Other prepaid expense   4,699   2,742 
Assets for product returns   2,105   - 
Interest receivable   1,426   1,352 
Value-added tax receivable   1,325   1,235 
Other   935   1,216 
Total  $ 16,707  $ 12,762 
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Under Topic 606, assets for product returns represent the carrying value of inventory the Company expects to recover from customers related to stock
rotation returns. Prior to the adoption of Topic 606, such amounts were netted against the stock rotation reserve.
 
Other Long-Term Assets
 
Other long-term assets consist of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Deferred compensation plan assets  $ 29,314  $ 28,080 
Other prepaid expense   1,057   897 
Other   1,160   1,091 
Total  $ 31,531  $ 30,068 

 
Accrued Liabilities
 
Accrued liabilities consist of the following (in thousands): 

 
  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Dividends and dividend equivalents  $ 14,169  $ 9,248 
Stock rotation and other returns   6,747   2,647 
Warranty   3,740   2,416 
Customer prepayments   2,915   4,742 
Commissions   1,386   938 
Sales rebate   1,287   1,036 
Income tax payable   360   2,861 
Deferred income   -   1,845 
Other   2,126   1,774 
Total  $ 32,730  $ 27,507 

  
A roll-forward of the warranty reserve is as follows (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Balance at beginning of period  $ 2,416  $ 1,030 
Warranty provision for product sales   1,479   791 
Settlements made   (55)   (296)
Unused warranty provision   (100)   (179)
Balance at end of period  $ 3,740  $ 1,346 

 
Other Long-Term Liabilities
 
Other long-term liabilities consist of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Deferred compensation plan liabilities  $ 28,959  $ 28,087 
Dividend equivalents   5,215   4,881 
Other   86   56 
Total  $ 34,260  $ 33,024 
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5. GOODWILL AND ACQUISITION-RELATED INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
 
There have been no changes in the balance of goodwill during the three months ended March 31, 2018.
 
Acquisition-related intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2018  

  Gross Amount   
Accumulated
Amortization   Net Amount  

Know-how  $ 1,018  $ (755)  $ 263 
Developed technologies   6,466   (6,028)   438 
Total  $ 7,484  $ (6,783)  $ 701 

 
  December 31, 2017  

  Gross Amount   
Accumulated
Amortization   Net Amount  

Know-how  $ 1,018  $ (704)  $ 314 
Developed technologies   6,466   (5,829)   637 
Total  $ 7,484  $ (6,533)  $ 951 

 
Amortization expense is recorded in cost of revenue in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. For the three months ended March 31,
2018 and 2017, amortization expense totaled $0.3 million and $0.5 million, respectively.
 
As of March 31, 2018, the estimated future amortization expense was as follows (in thousands):
 

2018 (remaining nine months)  $ 591 
2019   110 
Total  $ 701 

 
 
6. NET INCOME PER SHARE
 
Basic net income per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted
net income per share reflects the potential dilution that would occur if outstanding securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or
converted into common shares, and calculated using the treasury stock method. Contingently issuable shares, including equity awards with performance
conditions or market conditions, are considered outstanding common shares and included in the basic net income per share as of the date that all
necessary conditions to earn the awards have been satisfied. Prior to the end of the contingency period, the number of contingently issuable shares
included in the diluted net income per share is based on the number of shares, if any, that would be issuable under the terms of the arrangement at the end
of the reporting period.
 
The Company’s outstanding RSUs contain forfeitable rights to receive cash dividend equivalents, which are accumulated and paid to the employees
when the underlying RSUs vest. Dividend equivalents accumulated on the underlying RSUs are forfeited if the employees do not fulfill their service
requirement and the awards do not vest. Accordingly, these awards are not treated as participating securities in the net income per share calculation. 
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The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income per share (in thousands, except per-share amounts):
 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Numerator:         

Net income  $ 21,856  $ 14,477 
         
Denominator:         

Weighted-average outstanding shares used to compute basic net income per share   41,922   41,047 
Effect of dilutive securities   2,360   2,221 
Weighted-average outstanding shares used to compute diluted net income per share   44,282   43,268 

         
Net income per share:         

Basic  $ 0.52  $ 0.35 
Diluted  $ 0.49  $ 0.33 

   
 
7. SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
 
The Company operates in one reportable segment that includes the design, development, marketing and sale of high-performance analog solutions for the
consumer, computing and storage, industrial, automotive and communications markets. The Company’s chief operating decision maker is its Chief
Executive Officer, who reviews financial information presented on a consolidated basis for purposes of allocating resources and evaluating financial
performance. The Company derives a majority of its revenue from sales to customers located outside North America, with geographic revenue based on
the customers’ ship-to locations. 
 
The Company sells its products primarily through third-party distributors and value-added resellers, and directly to original equipment manufacturers,
original design manufacturers and electronic manufacturing service providers. The following table summarizes those customers with sales equal to or
greater than 10% of the Company's total revenue or with accounts receivable balances greater than 10% of the Company’s total accounts receivable:

 
  Revenue   Accounts Receivable  
  Three Months Ended March 31,   March 31,   December 31,  

Customer  2018   2017   2018   2017  
A (distributor)   20%  18%  20%  16%
B (distributor)   10%  10%  14%  * 
C (value-added reseller)   *   *   *   15%

__________________
* Represents less than 10%.

 
The Company’s agreements with these third-party distributors and value-added reseller were made in the ordinary course of business and may be
terminated with or without cause by these customers with advance notice. Although the Company may experience a short-term disruption in the
distribution of its products and a short-term decline in revenue if its agreement with any of these customers was terminated, the Company believes that
such termination would not have a material adverse effect on its financial statements because it would be able to engage alternative distributors, resellers
and other distribution channels to deliver its products to end customers within a short period following the termination of the agreement with the
customer. 
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The following is a summary of revenue by geographic regions (in thousands):
  

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
Country or Region  2018   2017  
China  $ 72,865  $ 56,084 
Taiwan   16,391   14,875 
Europe   11,465   7,907 
Korea   9,787   8,161 
Southeast Asia   9,024   6,372 
Japan   5,613   4,825 
United States   3,755   2,042 
Other   250   96 
Total  $ 129,150  $ 100,362 

 
 
The following is a summary of revenue by product family (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
Product Family  2018   2017  
DC to DC  $ 119,268  $ 91,424 
Lighting Control   9,882   8,938 
Total  $ 129,150  $ 100,362 

 
The following is a summary of long-lived assets by geographic regions (in thousands):
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
Country  2018   2017  
China  $ 97,258  $ 89,472 
United States   67,434   65,618 
Taiwan   17,769   17,238 
Bermuda   7,272   7,522 
Other   623   388 
Total  $ 190,356  $ 180,238 

 
 
8. LITIGATION
 
The Company is a party to actions and proceedings in the ordinary course of business, including potential litigation initiated by its shareholders,
challenges to the enforceability or validity of its intellectual property, claims that the Company’s products infringe on the intellectual property rights of
others, and employment matters. These proceedings often involve complex questions of fact and law and may require the expenditure of significant funds
and the diversion of other resources to prosecute and defend. The Company defends itself vigorously against any such claims. As of March 31,
2018, there were no material pending legal proceedings to which the Company was a party.
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9. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, INVESTMENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH
 
The following is a summary of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments (in thousands): 
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Cash, cash equivalents and investments:         

Cash  $ 66,896  $ 75,125 
Money market funds   8,621   7,134 
Corporate debt securities   208,261   203,807 
Commercial paper   499   - 
U.S. treasuries and government agency bonds   22,982   13,024 
Auction-rate securities backed by student-loan notes   5,250   5,256 

Total  $ 312,509  $ 304,346 
 

   March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Reported as:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 76,016  $ 82,759 
Short-term investments   231,243   216,331 
Long-term investments   5,250   5,256 

Total  $ 312,509  $ 304,346 
  
The contractual maturities of the Company’s short-term and long-term available-for-sale investments are as follows (in thousands):
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Due in less than 1 year  $ 94,820  $ 89,399 
Due in 1 - 5 years   136,423   126,932 
Due in greater than 5 years   5,250   5,256 
Total  $ 236,493  $ 221,587 

 
The following tables summarize the unrealized gain and loss positions related to the Company’s available-for sale investments (in thousands): 
 
  March 31, 2018  

  
Amortized

Cost   Unrealized Gains   
Unrealized

Losses   
Total Fair

Value   

Fair Value of
Investments in

Unrealized
Loss Position  

Money market funds  $ 8,621  $ -  $ -  $ 8,621  $ - 
Corporate debt securities   210,341   7   (2,087)   208,261   205,953 
Commercial paper   499   -   -   499   - 
U.S. treasuries and government agency bonds   23,106   -   (124)   22,982   22,982 
Auction-rate securities backed by student-loan notes   5,570   -   (320)   5,250   5,250 
Total  $ 248,137  $ 7  $ (2,531)  $ 245,613  $ 234,185 
 
  December 31, 2017  

  
Amortized

Cost   
Unrealized

Gains   
Unrealized

Losses   
Total Fair

Value   

Fair Value of
Investments in

Unrealized
Loss Position  

Money market funds  $ 7,134  $ -  $ -  $ 7,134  $ - 
Corporate debt securities   204,789   17   (999)   203,807   197,564 
U.S. treasuries and government agency bonds   13,092   -   (68)   13,024   13,024 
Auction-rate securities backed by student-loan notes   5,570   -   (314)   5,256   5,256 
Total  $ 230,585  $ 17  $ (1,381)  $ 229,221  $ 215,844 
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Restricted Cash
 
The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
to the amounts shown in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 76,016  $ 82,759 
Restricted cash included in other long-term assets   118   115 
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash shown in the Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  $ 76,134  $ 82,874 
 
Restricted cash includes a security deposit that is set aside in a bank account and cannot be withdrawn by the Company under the terms of a lease
agreement. The restriction will end and any unused amount will be returned to the Company upon the expiration of the lease.
 
 
10. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS  
 
The following table details the fair value measurement of the financial assets (in thousands):
 
  Fair Value Measurement at March 31, 2018  
  Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
Money market funds  $ 8,621  $ 8,621  $ -  $ - 
Corporate debt securities   208,261   -   208,261   - 
Commercial paper   499   -   499   - 
U.S. treasuries and government agency bonds   22,982   -   22,982   - 
Auction-rate securities backed by student-loan notes   5,250   -   -   5,250 
Mutual and money market funds under deferred compensation plan   17,979   17,979   -   - 
Total  $ 263,592  $ 26,600  $ 231,742  $ 5,250 
 
  Fair Value Measurement at December 31, 2017  
  Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
Money market funds  $ 7,134  $ 7,134  $ -  $ - 
Corporate debt securities   203,807   -   203,807   - 
U.S. treasuries and government agency bonds   13,024   -   13,024   - 
Auction-rate securities backed by student-loan notes   5,256   -   -   5,256 
Mutual and money market funds under deferred compensation plan   16,625   16,625   -   - 
Total  $ 245,846  $ 23,759  $ 216,831  $ 5,256 
_________________
● Level 1—includes instruments with quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.
● Level 2—includes instruments for which the valuations are based upon quoted market prices in active markets involving similar assets or inputs other

than quoted prices that are observable for the assets. The market inputs used to value these instruments generally consist of market yields, recently
executed transactions, broker/dealer quotes or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency. Pricing sources may include
industry standard data providers, security master files from large financial institutions, and other third-party sources used to determine a daily market
value.

● Level 3—includes instruments for which the valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value
measurement.

 
The Company’s level 3 assets consist of government-backed student loan auction-rate securities, which became illiquid in 2008. The following table
provides a rollforward of the fair value of the auction-rate securities (in thousands): 
 

Balance at January 1, 2018  $ 5,256 
Change in unrealized loss included in other comprehensive income   (6)
Balance at March 31, 2018  $ 5,250 
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The Company determined the fair value of the auction-rate securities using a discounted cash flow model with the following assumptions:
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Time-to-liquidity (years)   2 - 3    2 - 3  
Discount rate   5.0% - 10.1%    4.5% - 9.6%  

 
 
11. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

 
The following table summarizes the deferred compensation plan balances in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands):
 

  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Deferred compensation plan asset components:         
Cash surrender value of corporate-owned life insurance policies  $ 11,335  $ 11,455 
Fair value of mutual and money market funds   17,979   16,625 
Total  $ 29,314  $ 28,080 
         
Deferred compensation plan assets reported in:         
Other long-term assets  $ 29,314  $ 28,080 
         
Deferred compensation plan liabilities reported in:         
Accrued compensation and related benefits (short-term)  $ 389  $ 356 
Other long-term liabilities   28,959   28,087 
Total  $ 29,348  $ 28,443 

 
 
 
12. INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME, NET
 
The components of interest and other income, net are as follows (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Interest income  $ 1,460  $ 1,264 
Amortization of premium on available-for-sale investments   (435)   (507)
Gain (loss) on deferred compensation plan investments   (186)   733 
Foreign currency exchange loss   (399)   (109)
Total  $ 440  $ 1,381 

 
 
13. INCOME TAXES
 
The Company has not adjusted its provisional tax estimates related to the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act enacted in December 2017 (the “2017 Tax Act”)
that were recorded in the fourth quarter of 2017. These amounts remained as estimates as of March 31, 2018 and, as permitted by Staff Accounting
Bulletin No. 118, they will be refined through December 2018 based on the Company’s ongoing analysis of data and tax positions along with new
guidance from regulators and interpretation of the law.
 
The income tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was $0.6 million, or 2.8% of pre-tax income. The effective tax rate differed from the
federal statutory rate primarily because foreign income generated by the Company’s subsidiaries in Bermuda and China was taxed at lower rates, and
because of certain stock-based compensation deductions. In addition, the effective tax rate was impacted by the effects of the inclusion of the global
intangible low-taxed income ("GILTI") under the 2017 Tax Act.
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company’s effective tax rate included the estimated impact of $12.4 million related to the
GILTI provisions that was included as additional subpart F income, which was accounted for as a period cost. In addition, for the three months ended
March 31, 2018, the Company paid the 2018 installment of $1.9 million related to the deemed repatriation transition tax liability. As of March 31, 2018,
the remaining $22.0 million transition tax liability was recorded in long-term income tax liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.
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The income tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was $0.5 million, or 3.2% of pre-tax income. The effective tax rate differed from the
federal statutory rate primarily because foreign income generated by the Company’s subsidiaries in Bermuda and China was taxed at lower rates. In
addition, the effective tax rate was impacted by changes in the valuation allowance primarily related to stock-based compensation.
 
As of March 31, 2018, the Company had $18.8 million of unrecognized tax benefits, $9.9 million of which would affect its effective tax rate if recognized
after considering the valuation allowance. At December 31, 2017, the Company had $16.3 million of unrecognized tax benefits, $9.1 million of which
would affect its effective tax rate if recognized after considering the valuation allowance. 
 
Uncertain tax positions relate to the allocation of income and deductions among the Company’s global entities and to the determination of the research
and development tax credit. It is reasonably possible that over the next twelve-month period, the Company may experience increases or decreases in its
unrecognized tax benefits. However, it is not possible to determine either the magnitude or the range of increases or decreases at this time.
 
The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to uncertain tax positions in its income tax provision. As of March 31, 2018 and December
31, 2017, the Company has $0.6 million and $0.5 million, respectively, of accrued interest related to uncertain tax positions, which were recorded in
long-term income tax liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
 
On July 27, 2015, in Altera Corp. v. Commissioner, the U.S. Tax Court issued an opinion related to the treatment of stock-based compensation expense in
an intercompany cost-sharing arrangement. A final decision was issued in December 2015, and the IRS appealed the decision in February 2016. At this
time, the U.S. Department of the Treasury has not withdrawn the requirement from its regulations to include stock-based compensation in the cost pool to
be shared under a cost-sharing arrangement. Due to the uncertainty surrounding the status of the current regulations, questions related to the scope of
potential benefits, and the risk of the Tax Court’s decision being overturned upon appeal, the Company has not recorded any adjustments as of March 31,
2018. The Company will continue to monitor developments related to this opinion and the potential impact on its financial statements.
 
 
14. ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 
The following table summarizes the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (in thousands):
 

  

Unrealized Losses
on Available-for-

Sale Securities   

Foreign Currency
Translation
Adjustments   Total  

Balance as of January 1, 2018  $ (1,364)  $ 3,177  $ 1,813 
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications   (1,185)   4,389   3,204 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income   25   -   25 
Net current period other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,160)   4,389   3,229 

Balance as of March 31, 2018  $ (2,524)  $ 7,566  $ 5,042 
 
The amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income were recorded in interest and other income, net, in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations.
  
 
15. DIVIDENDS AND DIVIDEND EQUIVALENTS
 
Cash Dividend Program
 
In June 2014, the Board of Directors approved a dividend program pursuant to which the Company intends to pay quarterly cash dividends on its
common stock. Based on the Company’s historical practice, stockholders of record as of the last business day of the quarter are entitled to receive the
quarterly cash dividends when and if declared by the Board of Directors, which are payable to the stockholders in the following month. The Board of
Directors declared the following cash dividends (in thousands, except per-share amounts): 

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
Dividend declared per share  $ 0.30  $ 0.20 
Total amount  $ 12,644  $ 8,248 
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As of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, accrued dividends totaled $12.6 million and $8.3 million, respectively.

 
The declaration of any future cash dividends is at the discretion of the Board of Directors and will depend on, among other things, the Company’s
financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements, business conditions, statutory requirements of Delaware law, and other factors that the
Board of Directors may deem relevant, as well as a determination that cash dividends are in the best interests of the stockholders.
 
The Company anticipates that cash used for future dividend payments will come from its current domestic cash and cash generated from ongoing U.S.
operations. In addition, the Company currently plans to repatriate cash from its Bermuda subsidiary to fund future dividends and continue to indefinitely
reinvest its earnings from other foreign subsidiaries. 
 
Cash Dividend Equivalent Rights
 
Under the Company’s stock plans, outstanding RSUs contain rights to receive cash dividend equivalents, which entitle employees who hold RSUs to the
same dividend value per share as holders of common stock. The dividend equivalents are accumulated and paid to the employees when the underlying
RSUs vest. Dividend equivalents accumulated on the underlying RSUs are forfeited if the employees do not fulfill their service requirement and the
awards do not vest. As of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, accrued dividend equivalents totaled $6.7 million and $5.8 million, respectively.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended,
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, that have been made pursuant to and in reliance on the provisions of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements include among other things, statements concerning:
 
 • the above-average industry growth of product and market areas that we have targeted,
 
 • our plan to increase our revenue through the introduction of new products within our existing product families as well as in new product categories

and families,
 
 • our belief that we may incur significant legal expenses that vary with the level of activity in each of our current or future legal proceedings,
 
 • the effect that liquidity of our investments has on our capital resources,
 
 • the continuing application of our products in the consumer, computing and storage, industrial, automotive and communications markets,
 
 • estimates of our future liquidity requirements,
 
 • the cyclical nature of the semiconductor industry,
 
 • protection of our proprietary technology,
 
 • business outlook for the remainder of 2018 and beyond,
 
 • the factors that we believe will impact our ability to achieve revenue growth,
 
 • the percentage of our total revenue from various market segments,
 
 • our ability to identify, acquire and integrate the companies, businesses and products that we acquire and achieve the anticipated benefits from such

acquisitions,
   
 • the impact of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act enacted in December 2017 (the "2017 Tax Act") on our income tax provision and cash flows,
 
 • our intention and ability to pay future cash dividends, and
 
 • the factors that differentiate us from our competitors.
 
In some cases, words such as “would,” “could,” “may,” “should,” “predict,” “potential,” “targets,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,”
“believe,” “seek,” “estimate,” “project,” “forecast,” “will,” the negative of these terms or other variations of such terms and similar expressions relating to
the future identify forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are based on our current outlook, expectations, estimates, projections,
beliefs and plans or objectives about our business and our industry. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks and
uncertainties. Actual events or results could differ materially and adversely from those expressed in any such forward-looking statements. Risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially include those set forth throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and, in particular,
in the section entitled “Item 1A. Risk Factors.” Except as required by law, we disclaim any duty to, and undertake no obligation to, update any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information relating to existing conditions, future events or otherwise or to release publicly the results of
any future revisions we may make to forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of
unanticipated events. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such statements, which speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q. Readers should carefully review future reports and documents that we file from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
such as our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and any Current Reports on Form 8-K. 
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Overview
 
We are a leading semiconductor company that designs, develops and markets high-performance power solutions. Founded in 1997, MPS’s core strengths
include deep system-level and applications knowledge, strong analog design expertise and an innovative proprietary process technology. These
combined strengths enable MPS to deliver highly integrated monolithic products that offer energy efficient, cost-effective, easy-to-use solutions for
systems found in consumer, computing and storage, industrial, automotive and communications applications. Our mission is to reduce total energy
consumption in our customers' systems with green, practical and compact solutions. We believe that we differentiate ourselves by offering solutions that
are more highly integrated, smaller in size, more energy efficient, more accurate with respect to performance specifications and, consequently, more cost-
effective than many competing solutions. We plan to continue to introduce new products within our existing product families, as well as in new
innovative product categories.
 
We operate in the cyclical semiconductor industry where there is seasonal demand for certain products. We are not immune from current and future
industry downturns, but we have targeted product and market areas that we believe have the ability to offer above average industry performance over the
long term.
 
We work with third parties to manufacture and assemble our integrated circuits (“ICs”). This has enabled us to limit our capital expenditures and fixed
costs, while focusing our engineering and design resources on our core strengths.
 
Following the introduction of a product, our sales cycle generally takes a number of quarters after we receive an initial customer order for a new product
to ramp up. Typical lead time for orders is fewer than 90 days. These factors, combined with the fact that orders in the semiconductor industry can
typically be cancelled or rescheduled without significant penalty to the customer, make the forecasting of our orders and revenue difficult.
  
We derive most of our revenue from sales through distribution arrangements and direct sales to customers in Asia, where our products are incorporated
into end-user products. For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, our revenue from sales to customers in Asia was 88% and 90%,
respectively. We derive a majority of our revenue from the sales of our DC to DC converter products which serve the consumer, computing and storage,
industrial, automotive and communications markets. We believe our ability to achieve revenue growth will depend, in part, on our ability to develop new
products, enter new market segments, gain market share, manage litigation risk, diversify our customer base and continue to secure manufacturing
capacity.
  
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 
Except for the changes related to revenue recognition discussed in Note 1 and Note 2 to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, there have been
no other significant changes in our critical accounting policies and estimates used in the preparation of our financial statements during the three months
ended March 31, 2018, as compared to those disclosed in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.
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Results of Operations
 
The table below sets forth the data in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as a percentage of revenue:  
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Revenue  $ 129,150   100.0% $ 100,362   100.0%
Cost of revenue   57,655   44.6   45,520   45.4 
Gross profit   71,495   55.4   54,842   54.6 
Operating expenses:                 

Research and development   21,609   16.7   18,894   18.8 
Selling, general and administrative   27,318   21.2   22,092   22.0 
Litigation expense   531   0.4   286   0.3 

Total operating expenses   49,458   38.3   41,272   41.1 
Income from operations   22,037   17.1   13,570   13.5 
Interest and other income, net   440   0.3   1,381   1.4 
Income before income taxes   22,477   17.4   14,951   14.9 
Income tax provision   621   0.5   474   0.5 
Net income  $ 21,856   16.9% $ 14,477   14.4%

 
Revenue
 
The following table summarizes our revenue by end market:
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,      

End Market  2018   
% of

Revenue   2017   
% of

Revenue   Change  
  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Consumer  $ 47,144   36.5% $ 35,611   35.5%  32.4%
Computing and storage   30,970   24.0   20,617   20.5   50.2%
Industrial   17,554   13.6   15,354   15.3   14.3%
Automotive   17,732   13.7   12,331   12.3   43.8%
Communications   15,750   12.2   16,449   16.4   (4.2)%
Total  $ 129,150   100.0% $ 100,362   100.0%  28.7%

 
Revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was $129.2 million, an increase of $28.8 million, or 28.7%, from $100.4 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2017. This increase was driven by higher sales in all of our end markets except for communications. Overall unit shipments increased by
18% due to higher market demand, and average sales prices increased by 8%. 
 
Revenue from the consumer market for the three months ended March 31, 2018 increased $11.5 million, or 32.4%, from the same period in 2017. This
increase was primarily driven by higher demand in home appliances, set-top boxes, chargers and gaming products. Revenue from the computing and
storage market increased $10.4 million, or 50.2%, from the same period in 2017. This increase was primarily driven by strength in the solid-state drive
storage, cloud computing and high-performance notebook markets. Revenue from the industrial market increased $2.2 million, or 14.3%, from the same
period in 2017. This increase was primarily driven by higher sales in security and meter products. Revenue from the automotive market increased $5.4
million, or 43.8%, from the same period in 2017. This increase was primarily driven by higher sales of products for infotainment, safety and connectivity
applications. Revenue from the communications market decreased $0.7 million, or 4.2%, from the same period in 2017. This decrease was primarily
driven by lower demand in wireless applications.
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Cost of Revenue and Gross Margin
 
Cost of revenue primarily consists of costs incurred to manufacture, assemble and test our products, as well as warranty costs, inventory-related and other
overhead costs, and stock-based compensation expenses. In addition, cost of revenue includes amortization for acquisition-related intangible assets.

 
    Three Months Ended March 31,      
    2018   2017   Change  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  
Cost of revenue  $ 57,655  $ 45,520   26.7%
As a percentage of revenue   44.6%  45.4%    
Gross profit  $ 71,495  $ 54,842   30.4%
Gross margin   55.4%  54.6%    

 
Cost of revenue was $57.7 million, or 44.6% of revenue, for the three months ended March 31, 2018, and $45.5 million, or 45.4% of revenue, for the three
months ended March 31, 2017. The $12.2 million increase in cost of revenue was primarily due to an 18% increase in overall unit shipments, coupled
with a 5% increase in the average direct cost of units shipped. The increase in cost of revenue was also driven by a $1.7 million increase in labor and
manufacturing overhead costs and a $1.4 million increase in inventory write-downs and warranty expenses.
 
Gross margin was 55.4% for the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared with 54.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2017. The increase in
gross margin was primarily due to increased sales of higher margin products and lower amortization expense due to certain intangible assets being fully
amortized, partially offset by higher inventory write-downs and warranty expenses as a percentage of revenue.
 
Research and Development
 
Research and development (“R&D”) expenses primarily consist of salary and benefit expenses, bonuses, stock-based compensation and deferred
compensation for design and product engineers, expenses related to new product development and supplies, and facility costs.  
 

    Three Months Ended March 31,      
    2018   2017   Change  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  
R&D expenses  $ 21,609  $ 18,894   14.4%
As a percentage of revenue   16.7%  18.8%    

 
R&D expenses were $21.6 million, or 16.7% of revenue, for the three months ended March 31, 2018, and $18.9 million, or 18.8% of revenue, for the three
months ended March 31, 2017. The $2.7 million increase in R&D expenses was primarily due to an increase of $1.5 million in compensation expenses,
which include salary, benefits and bonuses, an increase of $0.6 million in laboratory supplies, an increase of $0.6 million in new product development
expenses, and an increase of $0.5 million in stock-based compensation expenses mainly associated with the performance-based equity awards. These
increases were partially offset by a $0.4 million decrease in depreciation, and an income of $0.1 million related to changes in the value of the deferred
compensation plan liabilities for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to an expense of $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31,
2017. Our R&D headcount was 644 employees as of March 31, 2018, compared with 577 employees as of March 31, 2017.
 
Selling, General and Administrative
 
Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses primarily include salary and benefit expenses, bonuses, stock-based compensation and deferred
compensation for sales, marketing and administrative personnel, sales commissions, travel expenses, facilities costs, and professional service fees.  
 

    Three Months Ended March 31,      
    2018   2017   Change  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  
SG&A expenses  $ 27,318  $ 22,092   23.7%
As a percentage of revenue   21.2%  22.0%    
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SG&A expenses were $27.3 million, or 21.2% of revenue, for the three months ended March 31, 2018, and $22.1 million, or 22.0% of revenue, for the
three months ended March 31, 2017. The $5.2 million increase in SG&A expenses was primarily due to an increase of $2.8 million in stock-based
compensation expenses mainly associated with the performance-based equity awards, an increase of $1.5 million in compensation expenses, which
include salary, benefits and bonuses, and an increase of $0.8 million in commission expenses due to higher revenue. These increases were partially offset
by an income of $0.1 million related to changes in the value of the deferred compensation plan liabilities for the three months ended March 31, 2018
compared to an expense of $0.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017. Our SG&A headcount was 386 employees as of March 31, 2018,
compared with 357 employees as of March 31, 2017.
 
Litigation Expense
 
Litigation expense was $0.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared with $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017.
The increase in litigation expense was primarily due to ongoing litigation.
 
Interest and Other Income, Net
 
Interest and other income, net, was $0.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared with $1.4 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2017. The decrease was primarily due to an expense of $0.2 million related to changes in the value of the deferred compensation plan
investments for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to an income of $0.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, and an
increase of $0.3 million in foreign currency exchange loss. The decrease was partially offset by an increase of $0.2 million in interest income as a result of
higher investment balances and yields.
 
Income Tax Provision
 
We have not adjusted our provisional tax estimates related to the 2017 Tax Act that were recorded in the fourth quarter of 2017. These amounts remained
as estimates as of March 31, 2018 and, as permitted by Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118, they will be refined through December 2018 based on our
ongoing analysis of data and tax positions along with new guidance from regulators and interpretation of the law. 
 
The income tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was $0.6 million, or 2.8% of pre-tax income. The effective tax rate differed from the
federal statutory rate primarily because foreign income generated by our subsidiaries in Bermuda and China was taxed at lower rates, and because of
certain stock-based compensation deductions. In addition, the effective tax rate was impacted by the effects of the inclusion of the global intangible low-
taxed income ("GILTI") under the 2017 Tax Act.
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2018, our effective tax rate included the estimated impact of $12.4 million related to the GILTI provisions that was
recorded as additional subpart F income, which was accounted for as a period cost. In addition, for the three months ended March 31, 2018, we paid the
2018 installment of $1.9 million related to the deemed repatriation transition tax liability. As of March 31, 2018, the remaining $22.0 million transition
tax liability was recorded in long-term income tax liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.
 
The income tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was $0.5 million, or 3.2% of pre-tax income. The effective tax rate differed from the
federal statutory rate primarily because foreign income generated by our subsidiaries in Bermuda and China was taxed at lower rates. In addition, the
effective tax rate was impacted by changes in the valuation allowance primarily related to stock-based compensation.
 
On July 27, 2015, in Altera Corp. v. Commissioner, the U.S. Tax Court issued an opinion related to the treatment of stock-based compensation expense in
an intercompany cost-sharing arrangement. A final decision was issued in December 2015, and the IRS appealed the decision in February 2016. At this
time, the U.S. Department of the Treasury has not withdrawn the requirement from its regulations to include stock-based compensation in the cost pool to
be shared under a cost-sharing arrangement. Due to the uncertainty surrounding the status of the current regulations, questions related to the scope of
potential benefits, and the risk of the Tax Court’s decision being overturned upon appeal, we have not recorded any adjustments as of March 31,
2018. We will continue to monitor developments related to this opinion and the potential impact on our financial statements.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

 
  March 31,   December 31,  
  2018   2017  
  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 76,016  $ 82,759 
Short-term investments   231,243   216,331 

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 307,259  $ 299,090 
Percentage of total assets   44.0%  45.8%

         
Total current assets  $ 484,104  $ 449,170 
Total current liabilities   (73,301)   (65,917)

Working capital  $ 410,803  $ 383,253 
 
As of March 31, 2018, we had cash and cash equivalents of $76.0 million and short-term investments of $231.2 million, compared with cash and cash
equivalents of $82.8 million and short-term investments of $216.3 million as of December 31, 2017. As of March 31, 2018, $54.3 million of cash and
cash equivalents and $132.5 million of short-term investments were held by our international subsidiaries. After the enactment of the 2017 Tax Act, we
currently plan to repatriate cash from our Bermuda subsidiary on an ongoing basis to fund our future expenditures in the U.S. and continue to indefinitely
reinvest our earnings from other foreign subsidiaries. 
  
The significant components of our working capital are cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, inventories and other
current assets, reduced by accounts payable, accrued compensation and related benefits, and other accrued liabilities. As of March 31, 2018, we had
working capital of $410.8 million, compared with working capital of $383.3 million as of December 31, 2017. The $27.5 million increase in working
capital was due to a $34.9 million increase in current assets, partially offset by a $7.4 million increase in current liabilities. The increase in current assets
was primarily due to an increase in short-term investments, accounts receivable and inventories, partially offset by a decrease in cash and cash
equivalents. The increase in current liabilities was primarily due to an increase in accounts payable and other accrued liabilities.
 
Summary of Cash Flows
 
The following table summarizes our cash flow activities:
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2018   2017  
  (in thousands)  
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 16,292  $ 21,892 
Net cash used in investing activities   (25,202)   (51,243)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   1,033   (6,986)
Effect of change in exchange rates   1,137   460 
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ (6,740)  $ (35,877)

 
For the three month ended March 31, 2018, net cash provided by operating activities was $16.3 million, primarily due to our net income adjusted for
certain non-cash items, including depreciation and amortization and stock-based compensation, and a net decrease of $23.8 million from the changes in
our operating assets and liabilities. The increase in accounts receivable was primarily driven by timing of shipments in the last month of the quarter. The
increase in inventories was primarily driven by an increase in strategic wafer and die inventories as well as an increase in finished goods to meet current
demand and future growth. For the three months ended March 31, 2017, net cash provided by operating activities was $21.9 million, primarily due to our
net income adjusted for certain non-cash items, including depreciation and amortization and stock-based compensation, and a net decrease of $8.1
million from the changes in our operating assets and liabilities. The increase in accounts receivable was primarily driven by the timing of shipments in
the last month of the quarter. The increase in inventories was primarily driven by increased purchases to meet current demand and future growth. The
increase in accounts payable was primarily driven by increased inventory and capital asset purchases to meet expected future demand.
  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018, net cash used in investing activities was $25.2 million, primarily due to purchases of property and
equipment of $7.4 million, net purchases of short-term investments of $16.5 million, and net contributions to the deferred compensation plan of $1.3
million. For the three months ended March 31, 2017, net cash used in investing activities was $51.2 million, primarily due to purchases of property and
equipment of $3.4 million, net purchases of investments of $46.6 million, and net contributions to the employee deferred compensation plan of $1.2
million.
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For the three months ended March 31, 2018, net cash provided by financing activities was $1.0 million, primarily reflecting $9.4 million of cash proceeds
from releases of RSUs and issuance of shares through our employee stock purchase plan, partially offset by $8.3 million used to pay dividends to our
stockholders and dividend equivalents to our employees who hold RSUs. For the three months ended March 31, 2017, net cash used in financing
activities was $7.0 million, primarily reflecting $8.2 million used to pay dividends to our stockholders and dividend equivalents to our employees who
hold RSUs, partially offset by $1.4 million of cash proceeds from stock option exercises and issuance of shares through our employee stock purchase
plan.
  
In June 2014, our Board of Directors approved a dividend program pursuant to which we intend to pay quarterly cash dividends on our common stock. In
addition, outstanding RSU awards contain rights to receive dividend equivalents, which entitle employees who hold RSUs to the same dividend value
per share as holders of common stock. The dividend equivalents are accumulated and paid to the employees when the underlying RSUs vest. Dividend
equivalents accumulated on the underlying RSUs are forfeited if the employees do not fulfill their service requirement and the awards do not vest. For the
three months ended March 31, 2018, we paid dividends and dividend equivalents totaling $8.3 million. For the three months ended March 31, 2017, we
paid dividends and dividend equivalents totaling $8.2 million. 
 
In February 2018, our Board of Directors approved an increase in our quarterly cash dividends from $0.20 per share to $0.30 per share, effective for the
dividends declared in first quarter of 2018.
  
We anticipate that cash used for future dividends and dividend equivalent payments, as well as payments for the one-time deemed repatriation transition
tax and other expenditures, will come from our current domestic cash and cash generated from ongoing U.S. operations. As a result of the 2017 Tax Act,
we also plan to repatriate cash from our Bermuda subsidiary on an ongoing basis to fund these and other future expenditures in the U.S. and continue to
indefinitely reinvest our earnings from other foreign subsidiaries.
 
Although cash requirements will fluctuate based on the timing and extent of many factors such as those discussed above, we believe that cash generated
from operations, together with the liquidity provided by existing cash balances and short-term investments, will be sufficient to satisfy our liquidity
requirements for the next 12 months. 
 
In the future, in order to strengthen our financial position, respond to changes in our circumstance or unforeseen events or conditions, or fund our growth,
we may need to discontinue paying dividends and dividend equivalents, and may need to raise additional funds by any one or a combination of the
following: issuing equity securities, issuing debt or convertible debt securities, incurring indebtedness secured by our assets, or selling certain product
lines and/or portions of our business. Accordingly, we cannot ensure that we will continue to pay dividends and dividend equivalents in the future, and
there can be no guarantee that we will be able to raise additional funds on terms acceptable to us, or at all.
 
From time to time, we have engaged in discussions with third parties concerning potential acquisitions of product lines, technologies, businesses and
companies, and we continue to consider potential acquisition candidates. Any such transactions could involve the issuance of a significant number of
new equity securities, assumptions of debt, and/or payment of cash consideration. We may also be required to raise additional funds to complete any such
acquisitions, through either the issuance of equity and debt securities or incurring indebtedness secured by our assets. If we raise additional funds or
acquire businesses or technologies through the issuance of equity securities or convertible debt securities, our existing stockholders may experience
significant dilution. 
 
Contractual Obligations
 
Our outstanding purchase commitments primarily consist of wafer purchases from our foundries, assembly services and license arrangements. As of March
31, 2018, the outstanding balance under our purchase commitments was $67.0 million, compared with $52.6 million as of December 31, 2017.
  
Under the 2017 Tax Act, we have a transition tax liability which represents a one-time, mandatory deemed repatriation tax imposed on previously
deferred foreign earnings. As permitted by the 2017 Tax Act, we elected to pay the tax liability in installment over eight years through 2025. During the
first quarter of 2018, we paid the 2018 installment of $1.9 million. As of March 31, 2018, the outstanding liability was $22.0 million.
 
Other long-term obligations include long-term liabilities reflected in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, which primarily consist of the deferred
compensation plan liabilities and accrued dividend equivalents. As of March 31, 2018, the outstanding obligations were $34.3 million, compared with
$33.0 million as of December 31, 2017.
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Our other contractual obligations have not changed significantly from those disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2017.
 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
For a discussion of market risks, refer to Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2017. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, there were no material changes or developments that would
materially alter the market risk assessment performed as of December 31, 2017.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

 
Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls
and procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as of the end of the period covered by this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. 
 
Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of March 31, 2018, our disclosure controls and
procedures are designed at a reasonable assurance level and are effective to provide reasonable assurance that information we are required to disclose in
reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s
rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

 
 Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). We have
implemented additional business processes and control activities, primarily related to variable consideration estimates and presentation and disclosure, in
order to monitor and maintain appropriate controls over financial reporting. There were no other changes in our internal control over financial reporting
that occurred during the quarter ended March 31, 2018, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control
over financial reporting.
 
Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls and Procedures
 
In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well
designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls
and procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints and that management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the benefits of
possible controls and procedures relative to their costs.
 
 

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 
We are a party to actions and proceedings in the ordinary course of business, including potential litigation initiated by our shareholders, challenges to the
enforceability or validity of our intellectual property, claims that our products infringe on the intellectual property rights of others, and employment
matters. These proceedings often involve complex questions of fact and law and may require the expenditure of significant funds and the diversion of
other resources to prosecute and defend. We defend ourselves vigorously against any such claims. As of March 31, 2018, there were no material pending
legal proceedings to which we were a party.
 
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
 
Our business involves numerous risks and uncertainties. You should carefully consider the risks described below, together with all of the other
information in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission in evaluating our business. If any of
the following risks actually occur, our business, financial condition, operating results, and growth prospects would likely be materially and adversely
affected. In such an event, the trading price of our common stock could decline, and you could lose all or part of your investment in our common stock.
Our past financial performance should not be considered to be a reliable indicator of future performance, and investors should not use historical trends to
anticipate results or trends in future periods. These risks involve forward-looking statements and our actual results may differ substantially from those
discussed in these forward-looking statements.
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The future trading price of our common stock could be subject to wide fluctuations in response to a variety of factors.
  
The future trading price of our common stock is likely to be highly volatile and could be subject to wide fluctuations in response to various factors, many
of which are beyond our control, including:
 
 • our results of operations and financial performance;
 
 • general economic, industry and market conditions worldwide;
 
 • our ability to outperform the market, and outperform at a level that meets or exceeds our investors’ expectations;
 
 • whether our guidance meets the expectations of our investors;
 
 • the depth and liquidity of the market for our common stock;
  
 • developments generally affecting the semiconductor industry;
 
 • commencement of or developments relating to our involvement in litigation;
 
 • investor perceptions of us and our business strategies;
 
 • changes in securities analysts’ expectations or our failure to meet those expectations;
 
 • actions by institutional or other large stockholders;
 
 • terrorist acts or acts of war;
 
 • actual or anticipated fluctuations in our results of operations;
 
 • actual or anticipated manufacturing capacity limitations;
 
 • developments with respect to intellectual property rights;
 
 • introduction of new products by us or our competitors;
 
 • our sale of common stock or other securities in the future;
 
 • conditions and trends in technology industries;
 
 • our loss of key customers;
 
 • changes in market valuation or earnings of our competitors;
  
 • any mergers, acquisitions or divestitures of assets undertaken by us;
 
 • government debt default;
 
 • government policies and regulations on international trade restrictions and corporate taxes, including the impact of the 2017 Tax Act;
 
 • our ability to develop new products, enter new market segments, gain market share, manage litigation risk, diversify our customer base

and successfully secure manufacturing capacity;
 
 • our ability to increase our gross margins;
 
 • market reactions to guidance from other semiconductor companies or third-party research groups;
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 • market reactions to merger and acquisition activities in the semiconductor industry, and rumors or expectations of further consolidation in

the industry;
 
 • investments in sales and marketing resources to enter new markets;
 
 • costs of increasing wafer capacity and qualifying additional third-party wafer fabrication facilities;
 
 • our ability to pay quarterly cash dividends to stockholders; and,
 
 • changes in the estimation of the future size and growth rate of our markets.
 
In addition, the stock market often experiences substantial volatility that may be unrelated to the operating performance of particular companies. These
broad market fluctuations may adversely affect the trading price of our common stock.
 
We expect our operating results to fluctuate from quarter to quarter and year over year, which may make it difficult to predict our future
performance and could cause our stock price to decline and be volatile.

 
Our revenue, expenses, and results of operations are difficult to predict, have varied significantly in the past and will continue to fluctuate significantly in
the future due to a number of factors, many of which are beyond our control. We expect fluctuations to continue for a number of reasons, including:
 
 • changes in general demand for electronic products as a result of worldwide macroeconomic conditions;
 
 • changes in business conditions at our distributors, value-added resellers and/or end-customers;
 
 • changes in general economic conditions in the countries where our products are sold or used;
 
 • the timing of developments and related expenses in our litigation matters;
 
 • the loss of key customers or our inability to attract new customers due to customer and prospective customer concerns about being

litigation targets;
 
 • continued dependence on turns business (orders received and shipped within the same fiscal quarter);
 
 • continued dependence on the Asian markets for our customer base;
 
 • increases in assembly costs due to commodity price increases, such as the price of gold;
 
 • the timing of new product introductions by us and our competitors;
 
 • changes in our revenue mix between original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”), original design manufacturers (“ODMs”), distributors

and value-added resellers;
 
 • changes in product mix, product returns, and actual and potential product liability;
 
 • the acceptance of our new products in the marketplace;
 
 • our ability to develop new process technologies and achieve volume production;
 
 • our ability to meet customer product demand in a timely manner;
 
 • the scheduling, rescheduling, or cancellation of orders by our customers;
 
 • the cyclical nature of demand for our customers’ products;
 
 • fluctuations in our estimate for stock rotation reserves;
 
 • our ability to manage our inventory levels, including the levels of inventory held by our distributors;
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 • product obsolescence;
 
 • seasonality and variability in the consumer, computing and storage, industrial, automotive and communications markets;
 
 • the availability of adequate manufacturing capacity from our outside suppliers;
 
 • increases in prices for finished wafers due to general capacity shortages;
 
 • the potential loss of future business resulting from capacity issues;
 
 • changes in manufacturing yields;
 
 • movements in foreign exchange rates, interest rates or tax rates;

   

 • the impact of the 2017 Tax Act on our income tax provision and cash flows; and
 
 • stock-based compensation charges primarily resulting from performance and market-based equity awards granted to our employees.
  
Due to the factors noted above and other risks described in this section, many of which are beyond our control, you should not rely on quarter-to-quarter
or year-over-year comparisons to predict our future financial performance. Unfavorable changes in any of the above factors may seriously harm our
business and results of operations, and may cause our stock price to decline and be volatile.
 
Our business has been and may be significantly impacted by worldwide economic conditions.
 
In recent years, global credit and financial markets experienced disruptions, and may experience disruptions in the future, including diminished liquidity
and credit availability, declines in consumer confidence, declines in economic growth, increases in unemployment rates, and uncertainty about economic
stability. Economic uncertainty affects businesses such as ours in a number of ways, making it difficult to accurately forecast and plan our future business
activities. The tightening of credit in financial markets may lead consumers and businesses to postpone spending, which may cause our customers to
cancel, decrease or delay their existing and future orders with us. In addition, financial difficulties experienced by our suppliers or distributors could
result in product delays, increased accounts receivable defaults and inventory challenges. Volatility in the credit markets could severely diminish
liquidity and capital availability. Demand for our products is a function of the health of the economies in the United States, Europe, China and the rest of
the world. We cannot predict the timing, strength or duration of any economic disruption or subsequent economic recovery worldwide, in the United
States, in our industry, or in the different markets that we serve. These and other economic factors have had, and may in the future have, a material adverse
effect on demand for our products and on our financial condition and operating results.
 
Rising concern of international tariffs, including tariffs applied to goods traded between the United States and China, could materially and
adversely affect our business and results of operations.
 
Since the beginning of 2018, there has been increasing rhetoric, in some cases coupled with legislative or executive action, from several U.S. and
foreign leaders regarding the possibility of instituting tariffs against foreign imports of certain materials. More specifically, in March and April of 2018,
the U.S. and China have applied tariffs to certain of each other’s exports. The institution of trade tariffs both globally and between the U.S. and China
specifically carries the risk of negatively affecting China’s overall economic condition, which could have a negative impact on us as we have
significant operations in China. Furthermore, imposition of tariffs could cause a decrease in the sales of our products to customers located in China or
other customers selling to Chinese end users, which would directly impact our business and operating results.
 
We may not be profitable on a quarterly or annual basis.
 
Our profitability is dependent on many factors, including:
 
 • our sales, which because of our turns business, are difficult to accurately forecast;
 
 • the cancellation or rescheduling of our customers’ orders, which may occur without significant penalty to our customers;
 
 • changes in general demand for electronic products as a result of worldwide macroeconomic conditions;
  
 • changes in revenue mix between OEMs, ODMs, distributors and value-added resellers;
 
 • changes in product mix, and actual and potential product liability;
 
 • changes in revenue mix between end market segments (i.e. consumer, computing and storage, industrial,

automotive and communications);
 
 • our competition, which could adversely impact our selling prices and our potential sales;
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 • our manufacturing costs, including our ability to negotiate with our vendors and our ability to efficiently run our test facility in China;
  
 • manufacturing capacity constraints;
 
 • level of activity in our legal proceedings, which could result in significant legal expenses;
 
 • the impact of the 2017 Tax Act on our income tax provision and cash flows; and,
 
 • stock-based compensation charges primarily resulting from performance and market-based equity awards granted to our employees;
 
 • our operating expenses, including general and administrative expenses, selling and marketing expenses, and research and development

expenses relating to products that will not be introduced and will not generate revenue until later periods, if at all.
 
We may not achieve profitability on a quarterly or annual basis in the future. Unfavorable changes in our operations, including any of the factors noted
above, may have a material adverse effect on our quarterly or annual profitability.
  
We may not experience growth rates comparable to past years.

 
In the past, our revenue increased significantly in certain years due to increased sales of certain of our products. We are subject to numerous risks and
factors that could cause a decrease in our growth rates compared to past periods, including increased competition, loss of certain of our customers,
unfavorable changes in our operations, reduced global electronics demand, end-customer market downturn, market acceptance and penetration of our
current and future products and litigation. A material decrease in our growth rates could adversely affect our stock price and results of operations.
 
There can be no assurance that we will continue to declare cash dividends at all or in any particular amounts.
 
In June 2014, the Board of Directors approved a dividend program pursuant to which we intend to pay quarterly cash dividends on our common stock.
The declaration of any future cash dividends is at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend on, among other things, our financial
condition, results of operations, capital requirements, business conditions, statutory requirements of Delaware law, and other factors that our Board of
Directors may deem relevant, as well as a determination that cash dividends are in the best interests of our stockholders. Our dividend payments may
change from time to time, and we cannot provide assurance that we will continue to declare dividends at all or in any particular amounts. A reduction in
or elimination of our dividend payments could have a negative effect on the price of our common stock.
 
We may be unsuccessful in developing and selling new products with margins similar to or better than what we have experienced in the past, which
would impact our overall gross margin and financial performance.

 
Our success depends on products that are differentiated in the market, which result in gross margins that have historically been above industry averages.
Should we fail to improve our gross margin in the future, and accordingly develop and introduce sufficiently differentiated products that result in higher
gross margins than industry averages, our financial condition and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. 
  
The highly cyclical nature of the semiconductor industry, which has produced significant and sometimes prolonged downturns, could materially
adversely affect our operating results, financial condition and cash flows.

 
Historically, the semiconductor industry has been highly cyclical and, at various times, has experienced significant downturns and wide fluctuations in
supply and demand. These conditions have caused significant variances in product demand and production capacity, as well as rapid erosion of average
selling prices. The industry may experience severe or prolonged downturns in the future, which could result in downward pressure on the price of our
products as well as lower demand for our products. Because significant portions of our expenses are fixed in the short term or incurred in advance of
anticipated sales, we may not be able to decrease our expenses in a timely manner to offset any sales shortfall. These conditions could have a material
adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition and cash flows.
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Industry consolidation may lead to increased competition and may harm our operating results.
 
In recent years, there has been a trend toward semiconductor industry consolidation. We expect this trend to continue as companies attempt to improve
the leverage of growing research and development costs, strengthen or hold their market positions in an evolving industry, or become unable to continue
operations unless they find an acquirer or consolidate with another company. In addition, companies that are strategic alliance partners in some areas of
our business may acquire or form alliances with our competitors, thereby reducing their business with us. We believe that semiconductor industry
consolidation may result in stronger competitors that are better able to compete as sole-source vendors for customers. This could lead to more variability
in our operating results and could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.
  
If demand for our products declines in the major end markets that we serve, our revenue will decrease and our results of operations and financial
condition would be materially and adversely affected.

 
We believe that the application of our products in the consumer, computing and storage, industrial, automotive and communications markets will
continue to account for the majority of our revenue. If the demand for our products declines in the major end markets that we serve, our revenue will
decrease and our results of operations and financial condition would be materially and adversely affected. In addition, as technology evolves, the ability
to integrate the functionalities of various components, including our discrete semiconductor products, onto a single chip and/or onto other components
of systems containing our products increases. Should our customers require integrated solutions that we do not offer, demand for our products could
decrease, and our business and results of operations would be materially and adversely affected.
  
We may be unsuccessful in developing and selling new products or in penetrating new markets required to maintain or expand our business.

 
Our competitiveness and future success depend on our ability to design, develop, manufacture, assemble, test, market, and support new products and
enhancements on a timely and cost-effective basis. A fundamental shift in technologies in any of our product markets could have a material adverse effect
on our competitive position within these markets. Our failure to timely develop new technologies or to react quickly to changes in existing technologies
could materially delay our development of new products, which could result in product obsolescence, decreased revenue, and/or a loss of market share to
competitors.
 
As we develop new product lines, we must adapt to market conditions that are unfamiliar to us, such as competitors and distribution channels that are
different from those we have known in the past. Some of our new product lines require us to re-equip our labs to test parameters we have not tested in the
past. If we are unable to adapt rapidly to these new and additional conditions, we may not be able to successfully penetrate new markets.
 
The success of a new product depends on accurate forecasts of long-term market demand and future technological developments, as well as on a variety of
specific implementation factors, including:
 
 • timely and efficient completion of process design and device structure improvements;
 
 • timely and efficient implementation of manufacturing, assembly, and test processes;
 
 • the ability to secure and effectively utilize fabrication capacity in different geometries;
 
 • product performance;
 
 • product availability;
 
 • product quality and reliability; and,
 
 • effective marketing, sales and service.
 
To the extent that we fail to timely introduce new products or to quickly penetrate new markets, our revenue and financial condition could be materially
adversely affected.
 
We may face competition from customers developing products internally.
 
Our customers generally have substantial technological capabilities and financial resources. Some customers have traditionally used these resources to
develop their own products internally. The future prospects for our products in these markets are dependent in part upon our customers' acceptance of our
products as an alternative to their internally developed products. Future sales prospects also are dependent upon acceptance of third-party sourcing for
products as an alternative to in-house development. Customers may in the future continue to use internally developed components. They also may decide
to develop or acquire components, technologies or products that are similar to, or that may be substituted for, our products. If our customers fail to accept
our products as an alternative, if they develop or acquire the technology to develop such components internally rather than purchase our products, or if
we are otherwise unable to develop or maintain strong relationships with them, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be
materially and adversely affected.
 

36



Table of Contents
 
We derive most of our revenue from direct or indirect sales to customers in Asia and have significant operations in Asia, which may expose us to
political, cultural, regulatory, economic, foreign exchange, and operational risks.

 
We derive most of our revenue from customers located in Asia through direct sales or indirect sales through distribution arrangements and value-added
reseller agreements with parties located in Asia. As a result, we are subject to increased risks due to this geographic concentration of business and
operations. For the three months ended March 31, 2018, 88% of our revenue was from customers in Asia. There are risks inherent in doing business in
Asia, and internationally in general, including:
 

 • changes in, or impositions of, legislative or regulatory requirements, including tax laws in the U.S. and in the countries in which we
manufacture or sell our products;

 
 • trade restrictions, including restrictions imposed by the United States on trading with parties in foreign countries;
 
 • currency exchange rate fluctuations impacting intra-company transactions;
 
 • the fluctuations in the value of the U.S. Dollar relative to other foreign currencies, which could affect the competitiveness of our products;
 
 • transportation delays;
 

 • changes in tax regulations in China that may impact our tax status in Chengdu, Hangzhou and other regions where we
have significant operations;

 
 • multi-tiered distribution channels that lack visibility to end customer pricing and purchase patterns;
 
 • international political relationships and threats of war;
 
 • terrorism and threats of terrorism;
 
 • epidemics and illnesses;
 
 • work stoppages and infrastructure problems due to adverse weather conditions or natural disasters;
 
 • work stoppages related to employee dissatisfaction;
 
 • economic, social and political instability;
 
 • longer accounts receivable collection cycles and difficulties in collecting accounts receivables;
 
 • enforcing contracts generally; and,
 
 • less effective protection of intellectual property and contractual arrangements.
 
If we fail to expand our customer base and significantly reduce the geographic concentration of our customers, we will continue to be subject to the
foregoing risks, which could materially and adversely affect our revenue and financial condition.
  
We depend on a limited number of customers, including distributors, for a significant percentage of our revenue.
 
Historically, we have generated most of our revenue from a limited number of customers, including distributors. For example, sales to our largest
distributor accounted for 20% of our total revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018. We continue to rely on a limited number of customers for a
significant portion of our revenue. Because we rely on a limited number of customers for significant percentages of our revenue, a decrease in demand or
significant pricing pressure for our products from any of our major customers for any reason (including due to competition, market conditions,
catastrophic events or otherwise) could have a materially adverse impact on our financial conditions and results of operations.
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We are subject to anti-corruption laws in the jurisdictions in which we operate, including the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, or the FCPA. Our
failure to comply with these laws could result in penalties which could harm our reputation and have a material adverse effect on our business,
results of operations and financial condition.
 
We are subject to the FCPA, which generally prohibits companies and their intermediaries from making improper payments to foreign officials for the
purpose of obtaining or keeping business and/or other benefits, along with various other anti-corruption laws. Although we have implemented policies
and procedures designed to ensure that we, our employees and other intermediaries comply with the FCPA and other anti-corruption laws to which we are
subject, there is no assurance that such policies or procedures will work effectively all of the time or protect us against liability under the FCPA or other
laws for actions taken by our employees and other intermediaries with respect to our business or any businesses that we may acquire. We have significant
operations in Asia, which places us in frequent contact with persons who may be considered “foreign officials” under the FCPA, resulting in an elevated
risk of potential FCPA violations. If we are not in compliance with the FCPA and other laws governing the conduct of business with government entities
(including local laws), we may be subject to criminal and civil penalties and other remedial measures, which could have a material adverse impact on our
business, financial condition, results of operations and liquidity. Any investigation of any potential violations of the FCPA or other anti-corruption laws
by the U.S. or foreign authorities could harm our reputation and have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
   
We receive a significant portion of our revenue from distribution arrangements, value-added resellers and direct customers, and the loss of any one
of these distributors, value-added resellers or direct customers or failure to collect a receivable from them could adversely affect our operations and
financial position.

 
We market our products through distribution arrangements and value-added resellers and through our direct sales and applications support organization
to customers that include OEMs, ODMs and electronic manufacturing service providers (“EMSs”). Receivables from our customers are generally not
secured by any type of collateral and are subject to the risk of being uncollectible. Sales to our largest distributor accounted for 20% of our total revenue
for the three months ended March 31, 2018. Significant deterioration in the liquidity or financial condition of any of our major customers or any group of
our customers could have a material adverse impact on the collectability of our accounts receivable and our future operating results. We primarily
conduct our sales on a purchase order basis, and we do not have any long-term supply commitments. 
   
Moreover, we believe a high percentage of our products are eventually sold to a number of OEMs. Although we communicate with OEMs in an attempt to
achieve “design wins,” which are decisions by OEMs and/or ODMs to incorporate our products, we do not have purchase commitments from these end
users. Therefore, there can be no assurance that the OEMs and/or ODMs will continue to incorporate our ICs into their products. OEM technical
specifications and requirements can change rapidly, and we may not have products that fit new specifications from an end-customer for whom we have
had previous design wins. We cannot be certain that we will continue to achieve design wins from large OEMs, that our direct customers will continue to
be successful in selling to the OEMs, or that the OEMs will be successful in selling products which incorporate our ICs. The loss of any significant
customer, any material reduction in orders by any of our significant customers or by their OEM customers, the cancellation of a significant customer
order, or the cancellation or delay of a customer’s or an OEM’s significant program or product could reduce our revenue and adversely affect our results of
operations and financial condition. 
 
Due to the nature of our business as a component supplier, we may have difficulty both in accurately predicting our future revenue and
appropriately managing our expenses.

 
Because we provide components for end products and systems, demand for our products is influenced by our customers’ end product demand. As a result,
we may have difficulty in accurately forecasting our revenue and expenses. Our revenue depends on the timing, size, and speed of commercial
introductions of end products and systems that incorporate our products, all of which are inherently difficult to forecast, as well as the ongoing demand
for previously introduced end products and systems. In addition, demand for our products is influenced by our customers’ ability to manage their
inventory. Our sales to distributors are subject to higher volatility because they service demand from multiple levels of the supply chain which, in itself,
is inherently difficult to forecast. If our customers, including distributors, do not manage their inventory correctly or misjudge their customers’ demand,
our shipments to and orders from our customers may vary significantly on a quarterly basis.
 
Our ability to increase product sales and revenue may be constrained by the manufacturing capacity of our suppliers.
 
Although we provide our suppliers with rolling forecasts of our production requirements, their ability to provide wafers to us is limited by the available
capacity, particularly capacity in the geometries we require, at the facilities in which they manufacture wafers for us.  As a result, this lack of capacity has
at times constrained our product sales and revenue growth. In addition, an increased need for capacity to meet internal demands or demands of other
customers could cause our suppliers to reduce capacity available to us. Our suppliers may also require us to pay amounts in excess of contracted or
anticipated amounts for wafer deliveries or require us to make other concessions in order to acquire the wafer supply necessary to meet our customer
requirements. If our suppliers extend lead times, limit supplies or the types of capacity we require, or increase prices due to capacity constraints or other
factors, our revenue and gross margin may materially decline. In addition, if we experience supply delays or limitations, our customers may reduce their
purchase levels with us and/or seek alternative solutions to meet their demand, which could materially and adversely impact our business and results of
operations. Delays in increasing third-party manufacturing capacity may also limit our ability to meet customer demand.
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We currently depend on third-party suppliers to provide us with wafers for our products. If any of our wafer suppliers become insolvent or capacity
constrained and are unable and/or fail to provide us sufficient wafers at acceptable yields and at anticipated costs, our revenue and gross margin
may decline or we may not be able to fulfill our customer orders.
 
We have a supply arrangement with certain suppliers for the production of wafers. Should any of our suppliers become insolvent or capacity constrained,
we may not be able to fulfill our customer orders, which would likely cause a decline in our revenue.
 
While certain aspects of our relationship with these suppliers are contractual, many important aspects of this relationship depend on our suppliers’
continued cooperation and our management of the supplier relationships. In addition, the fabrication of ICs is a highly complex and precise process.
Problems in the fabrication process can cause a substantial percentage of wafers to be rejected or numerous ICs on each wafer to be non-functional. This
could potentially reduce yields. The failure of our suppliers to supply us wafers at acceptable yields could prevent us from fulfilling our customer orders
for our products and would likely cause a decline in our revenue.  
 
Further, as is common in the semiconductor industry, our customers may reschedule or cancel orders on relatively short notice. If our customers cancel
orders after we submit a committed forecast to our suppliers for the corresponding wafers, we may be required to purchase wafers that we may not be able
to resell, which would adversely affect our operating results, financial condition and cash flows.
   
We might not be able to deliver our products on a timely basis if our relationships with our assembly and test subcontractors are disrupted or
terminated.

 
We do not have direct control over product delivery schedules or product quality because all of our products are assembled by third-party subcontractors
and a portion of our testing is currently performed by third-party subcontractors. Also, due to the amount of time typically required to qualify assembly
and test subcontractors, we could experience delays in the shipment of our products if we were forced to find alternate third parties to assemble or test our
products. In addition, events such as global economic crises may materially impact our assembly suppliers’ ability to operate. Any future product delivery
delays or disruptions in our relationships with our subcontractors could have a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition and
cash flows. 
 
There may be unanticipated costs associated with adding to or supplementing our third-party suppliers’ manufacturing capacity.

 
We anticipate that future growth of our business will require increased manufacturing capacity on the part of third-party supply foundries, assembly
shops, and testing facilities for our products. In order to facilitate such growth, we may need to enter into strategic transactions, investments and other
activities. Such activities are subject to a number of risks, including:
 
 • the costs and expense associated with such activities;
 
 • the availability of modern foundries to be developed, acquired, leased or otherwise made available to us or our third-party suppliers;
 
 • the ability of foundries and our third-party suppliers to obtain the advanced equipment used in the production of our products;
 
 • delays in bringing new foundry operations online to meet increased product demand; and
 
 • unforeseen environmental, engineering or manufacturing qualification problems relating to existing or new foundry facilities, including

delays in qualification of new foundries by our customers.
 
These and other risks may affect the ultimate cost and timing of any expansion of our third-party suppliers’ capacity.
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We purchase inventory in advance based on expected demand for our products, and if demand is not as expected, we may have insufficient or excess
inventory, which could adversely impact our financial position.

 
As a fabless semiconductor company, we purchase our inventory from third-party manufacturers in advance of selling our products. We place orders with
our manufacturers based on existing and expected orders from our customers for particular products. While most of our contracts with our customers and
distributors include lead time requirements and cancellation penalties that are designed to protect us from misalignment between customer orders and
inventory levels, we must nonetheless make some predictions when we place orders with our manufacturers. In the event that our predictions are
inaccurate due to unexpected increases in orders or unavailability of product within the timeframe that is required, we may have insufficient inventory to
meet our customer demands. In the event that we order products that we are unable to sell due to a decrease in orders, unexpected order cancellations,
injunctions due to patent litigation, or product returns, we may have excess inventory which, if not sold, may need to be written down or would result in a
decrease in our revenue in future periods as the excess inventory at our distributors is sold. If any of these situations were to arise, it could have a material
impact on our business and financial position.
     
The 2017 Tax Act is expected to have significant effects on our income tax expense, which could result in a material adverse impact on our results of
operations, financial condition and cash flows.
 
In December 2017, the 2017 Tax Act was enacted and includes a broad range of tax reforms, including changes to corporate tax rates, business deductions
and international tax provisions. Many of these provisions significantly differ from prior U.S. tax law, resulting in material tax accounting implications
for us. Some of the significant new requirements include, but are not limited to, a one-time mandatory deemed repatriation transition tax on previously
deferred foreign earnings, a remeasurement of our deferred taxes due to the change in the corporate tax rate, taxation of certain global intangible low-
taxed income under the international tax provisions, and limitations on the deductibility of performance-based compensation for officers. Some of these
provisions, such as the deemed repatriation transition tax and remeasurement of deferred tax assets, had immediate accounting implications which
resulted in a significant increase in our tax expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017. As we continue to evaluate the potential implications of the
2017 Tax Act on our financial statements, any increase in our income tax expense in future periods could have a material negative impact on our results
of operations. In addition, the deemed repatriation transition tax liability, which is payable over eight years, will adversely impact our cash flows and
financial condition in future periods. Any changes to our corporate tax planning and strategies as a result of the 2017 Tax Act may not result in a
favorable impact on our income tax expense in future periods.
 
The calculation of the tax impact and exposures under the 2017 Tax Act is complex. It requires the collection of information not regularly produced by
us, the use of estimates and the exercise of significant judgment in determining our tax provision. As regulations and guidance evolve with respect to the
2017 Tax Act, and as we gather more information and perform more analysis, our results may differ from previous estimates and may materially affect our
financial position. Furthermore, we will need to evaluate whether changes to our existing processes and controls are necessary to address the financial
reporting effects. If we fail to correctly interpret the tax law or implement effective internal controls on gathering, analyzing and reviewing data used in
our calculations, our income tax provision could be misstated, which could have a material adverse impact on our results of operations and financial
condition.
 
The complexity of calculating our tax provision may result in errors that could result in restatements of our financial statements.
 
Due to the complexity associated with the calculation of our tax provision, including the effects of the 2017 Tax Act, we engage third-party tax advisors
to assist us in the calculation. If we or our tax advisors fail to resolve or fully understand certain issues that we may have had in the past and issues that
may arise in the future, we could be subject to errors, which, if material, would result in us having to restate our financial statements. Restatements are
generally costly and could adversely impact our results of operations, damage our reputation, and/or have a negative impact on the trading price of our
common stock.  
 
Changes in effective tax rates or adverse outcomes resulting from examination of our income tax returns could adversely affect our results.

 
Our future effective tax rates could be adversely affected by earnings being lower than anticipated in countries where we have lower statutory rates and
higher than anticipated in countries where we have higher statutory rates, by changes in the valuation of our deferred tax assets and liabilities, or by
changes in tax laws such as the 2017 Tax Act, regulations, accounting principles or interpretations thereof and discrete items such as future exercises or
dispositions of stock options and restricted stock releases. In addition, we are subject to potential future examinations of our income tax returns by the
Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) and other tax authorities. For example, our U.S. federal income tax returns for the years ended December 31, 2005
through December 31, 2007 were examined by the IRS. We reached a resolution with the IRS in April 2015 and recorded a one-time net charge of $2.7
million to our income tax provision in the second quarter of 2015. We assess the likelihood of adverse outcomes resulting from these examinations to
determine the adequacy of our provision for income taxes. There can be no assurance that the outcomes from any examinations will not have an adverse
effect on our operating results and financial condition.
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Implementation of an enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) or other information technology systems could result in significant disruptions to our
operations.
 
From time to time, we may implement new ERP software solutions or upgrade existing systems. Implementation of these solutions and systems is highly
dependent on coordination of system providers and internal business teams. We may experience difficulties as we transition to these new or upgraded
systems and processes, including loss or corruption of financial, business or customer data. In addition, transitioning to these new systems requires
significant capital investments and personnel resources. Difficulties in implementing new or upgraded information systems or significant system failures
could disrupt our operations, which could have a material adverse effect on our capital resources, financial condition or results of operations.
 
System security risks, data protection or privacy breaches, cyber attacks and systems integration issues could disrupt our internal operations and/or
harm our reputation, and any such disruption or harm could cause a reduction in our expected revenue, increase our expenses, negatively impact
our results of operation or otherwise adversely affect our stock price.
 
Experienced computer programmers and hackers may be able to penetrate our network security and misappropriate or compromise our confidential and
proprietary information, create system disruptions or cause shutdowns. The costs to us to eliminate or alleviate cyber or other security problems, bugs,
viruses, worms, malicious software programs and security vulnerabilities could be significant, and our efforts to address these problems may not be
successful and could result in interruptions and delays that may impede our sales, manufacturing, distribution or other critical functions.
 
In the ordinary course of business, we store sensitive data on our internal systems, network and servers, such as proprietary business and financial
information, and confidential data pertaining to our customers, suppliers and business partners. The secure maintenance of sensitive information on our
networks and the protection features of our solutions are both critical to our operations and business strategy. We devote significant resources to network
security, data encryption, and other security measures to protect our systems and data. However, these security measures cannot provide absolute
security.  Although we make significant efforts to maintain the security and integrity of our systems and solutions, any destructive or intrusive breach
could compromise our networks, creating system disruptions or slowdowns, and the information stored on our networks could be accessed, publicly
disclosed, lost or stolen. If any of these types of security breaches were to occur and we were unable to protect sensitive data, our relationships with our
business partners and customers could be materially damaged, our reputation could be materially harmed, and we could be exposed to a risk of litigation
and possible significant liability.
 
Portions of our IT infrastructure also may experience interruptions, delays or cessations of service or produce errors in connection with systems
integration or migration work that takes place from time to time. We may not be successful in implementing new systems and transitioning data, which
could cause business disruptions and our remediation efforts may be expensive, time consuming, disruptive and resource-intensive. Such disruptions
could adversely impact our ability to fulfill orders and interrupt other processes. Delayed sales or lost customers resulting from these disruptions could
adversely affect our financial results, stock price and reputation.
 
If we are unsuccessful in legal proceedings brought against us or any of our customers, we could be prevented from selling many of our products
and/or be required to pay substantial damages. An unfavorable outcome or an additional award of damages, attorneys’ fees or an injunction could
cause our revenue to decline significantly and could severely harm our business and operating results.
 
From time to time we are a party to various legal proceedings. If we are not successful in litigation that could be brought against us or our customers, we
could be ordered to pay monetary fines and/or damages. If we are found liable for willful patent infringement, damages could be significant. We and/or
our customers could also be prevented from selling some or all of our products. Moreover, our customers and end-users could decide not to use our
products, and our products and our customers’ accounts payable to us could be seized. Finally, interim developments in these proceedings could increase
the volatility in our stock price as the market assesses the impact of such developments on the likelihood that we will or will not ultimately prevail in
these proceedings.
 
Given our inability to control the timing and nature of significant events in our legal proceedings that either have arisen or may arise, our legal
expenses are difficult to forecast and may vary substantially from our publicly disclosed forecasts with respect to any given quarter, which could
contribute to increased volatility in our stock price and financial condition.

 
Historically, we have incurred significant expenses in connection with various legal proceedings that vary with the level of activity in the proceeding. It
is difficult for us to forecast our legal expenses for any given quarter, which adversely affects our ability to forecast our expected results of operations in
general. We may also be subject to unanticipated legal proceedings, which would result in us incurring unexpected legal expenses. If we fail to meet the
expectations of securities or industry analysts as a result of unexpected changes in our legal expenses, our stock price could be materially impacted.
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Future legal proceedings may divert our financial and management resources.

 
The semiconductor industry is characterized by frequent claims of infringement and litigation regarding patent and other intellectual property rights.
Patent infringement is an ongoing risk, in part because other companies in our industry could have patent rights that may not be identifiable when we
initiate development efforts. Litigation may be necessary to enforce our intellectual property rights, and we may have to defend ourselves against
additional infringement claims. Such litigation is very costly. In the event any third party makes a new infringement claim against us or our customers, we
could incur additional ongoing legal expenses. In addition, in connection with these legal proceedings, we may be required to post bonds to defend our
intellectual property rights in certain countries for an indefinite period of time, until such dispute is resolved. If our legal expenses materially increase or
exceed anticipated amounts, our capital resources and financial condition could be adversely affected. Further, if we are not successful in any of our
intellectual property defenses, our financial condition could be adversely affected and our business could be harmed. Our management team may also be
required to devote a great deal of time, effort and energy to these legal proceedings, which could divert management’s attention from focusing on our
operations and adversely affect our business.
      
Failure to protect our proprietary technologies or maintain the right to certain technologies may negatively affect our ability to compete.

 
We rely heavily on our proprietary technologies. Our future success and competitive position depend in part upon our ability to obtain and maintain
protection of certain proprietary technologies used in our products. We pursue patents for some of our new products and unique technologies, and we also
rely on a combination of nondisclosure agreements and other contractual provisions, as well as our employees’ commitment to confidentiality and
loyalty, to protect our technology, know-how and processes. Despite the precautions we take, it may be possible for unauthorized third parties to copy
aspects of our current or future technologies or products, or to obtain and use information that we regard as proprietary. We intend to continue to protect
our proprietary technologies, including through patents. However, there can be no assurance that the steps we take will be adequate to protect our
proprietary rights, that our patent applications will lead to issued patents, that others will not develop or patent similar or superior products or
technologies, or that our patents will not be challenged, invalidated or circumvented by others. Furthermore, the laws of the countries in which our
products are or may be developed, manufactured or sold may not protect our products and intellectual property rights to the same extent as laws in the
United States. Our failure to adequately protect our proprietary technologies could materially harm our business. 
 
The market for government-backed student loan auction-rate securities has suffered a decline in liquidity which may impact the liquidity
and potential value of our investment portfolio.

 
The market for government-backed student loan auction-rate securities became illiquid in 2008. Since 2008, we have redeemed 87% of the original
portfolio of our auction-rate securities at par and continue to hold $5.6 million in principal amount as of March 31, 2018. The underlying maturity of
these auction-rate securities is up to 30 years. We have historically recorded temporary and other-than-temporary impairment charges on these
investments. The valuation is subject to fluctuations in the future, which will depend on many factors, including the quality of underlying collateral,
estimated time for liquidity including potential to be called or restructured, underlying final maturity, insurance guaranty and market conditions, among
others. Should there be further deterioration in the market for auction-rate securities, the value of our portfolio may decline, which may have an adverse
impact on our cash position and our earnings. If the accounting rules for these securities change, there may be an adverse impact on our earnings.  
   
We face risks in connection with our internal control over financial reporting.
 
Effective internal control over financial reporting is necessary for us to provide reliable and accurate financial reports. If we cannot provide reliable
financial reports or prevent fraud or other financial misconduct, our business and operating results could be harmed. Our failure to implement and
maintain effective internal control over financial reporting could result in a material misstatement of our financial statements or otherwise cause us to fail
to meet our financial reporting obligations. This, in turn, could result in a loss of investor confidence in the accuracy and completeness of our financial
reports, which could have an adverse effect on our results of operations and/or have a negative impact on the trading price of our common stock, and
could subject us to stockholder litigation. In addition, we cannot assure you that we will not in the future identify material weaknesses in our internal
control over financial reporting that we have not discovered to date, which may impact the reliability of our financial reporting and financial statements. 
 
Our products must meet specifications, and undetected defects and failures may occur, which may cause customers to return or stop buying our
products and may expose us to product liability risk.

 
Our customers generally establish demanding specifications for quality, performance, and reliability that our products must meet. ICs as complex as ours
often encounter development delays and may contain undetected defects or failures when first introduced or after commencement of commercial
shipments, which might require product replacement or recall. Further, our third-party manufacturing processes or changes thereof, or raw material used in
the manufacturing processes may cause our products to fail. We have from time to time in the past experienced product quality, performance or reliability
problems. Our standard warranty period is generally one to two years, which exposes us to significant risks of claims for defects and failures. If defects and
failures occur in our products, we could experience lost revenue, increased costs, including warranty expense and costs associated with customer support,
cancellations or rescheduling of orders or shipments, and product returns or discounts, any of which would harm our operating results.
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In addition, product liability claims may be asserted with respect to our technology or products. Although we currently have insurance, there can be no
assurance that we have obtained a sufficient amount of insurance coverage, that asserted claims will be within the scope of coverage of the insurance, or
that we will have sufficient resources to satisfy any asserted claims.
  
The price and availability of commodities (e.g., gold, copper and silicon) may adversely impact our ability to deliver our products in a timely and
cost-effective manner, and may adversely affect our business and results of operations.

 
Our products incorporate commodities such as gold, copper and silicon. An increase in the price or a decrease in the availability of these commodities and
similar commodities that we use could negatively impact our business and results of operations.
    
Fluctuations in the value of the U.S. Dollar relative to other foreign currencies, including the Renminbi, may adversely affect results of operations.

 
Our manufacturing and packaging suppliers are and will continue to be primarily located in China for the foreseeable future. If the value of the Renminbi
rises against the U.S. Dollar, there could be an increase in our manufacturing costs relative to competitors who have manufacturing facilities located in the
U.S., which could adversely affect our operations. In addition, our sales are primarily denominated in the U.S. Dollar. If the value of the U.S Dollar rises
against other currencies, it may adversely affect the demand for our products in international markets, which could negatively impact our business and
results of operations.
 
We incur foreign currency exchange gains or losses related to the timing of payments for transactions between the U.S. and our foreign subsidiaries, which
are reported in interest and other income in the statements of operations. Fluctuations in the value of the U.S. Dollar relative to the foreign currencies
could increase the amount of foreign currency exchange losses we record, which could have an adverse impact on our results of operations.
  
Our business is subject to various governmental laws and regulations, and compliance with these regulations may impact our revenue and cause us
to incur significant expense. If we fail to maintain compliance with applicable regulations or obtain government licenses and approvals for our
desired international trading activities or technology transfers, we may be forced to recall products and cease their distribution, and we could be
subject to civil or criminal penalties.
 
Our business is subject to various significant laws and other legal requirements imposed by the U.S. and other countries we conduct business with,
including export control laws such the Export Administration Act, the Export Administration Regulations ("EAR") and other laws, regulations and
requirements governing international trade and technology transfer. These laws and regulations are complex, change frequently and have generally
become more stringent over time. We may be required to incur significant expense to comply with these regulations or to remedy violations of these
regulations. In addition, if our customers fail to comply with these regulations, we may be required to suspend sales to these customers, which could
negatively impact our results of operations. We must conform the manufacture and distribution of our products to various laws and adapt to regulatory
requirements in many countries as these requirements change. If we fail to comply with these requirements in the manufacture or distribution of our
products, we could be required to pay civil penalties, face criminal prosecution and, in some cases, be prohibited from distributing our products
commercially until the products are brought into compliance.
 
Environmental laws and regulations could cause a disruption in our business and operations.
 
We are subject to various state, federal and international laws and regulations governing the environment, including those restricting the presence of
certain substances in electronic products and making manufacturers of those products financially responsible for the collection, treatment, recycling and
disposal of certain products. Such laws and regulations have been passed in several jurisdictions in which we operate, including various European Union
member countries and countries in Asia. There can be no assurance that similar laws and regulations will not be implemented in other jurisdictions
resulting in additional costs, possible delays in delivering products, and even the discontinuance of existing and planned future product replacements if
the cost were to become prohibitive.
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We and our manufacturing partners are or will be subject to extensive Chinese government regulation, and the benefit of various incentives from
Chinese governments that we and our manufacturing partners receive may be reduced or eliminated, which could increase our costs or limit our
ability to sell products and conduct activities in China.

 
We have manufacturing and testing facilities in China and most of our manufacturing partners are located in China. The Chinese government has broad
discretion and authority to regulate the technology industry in China. Additionally, China’s government has implemented policies from time to time to
regulate economic expansion in China. It exercises significant control over China’s economic growth through the allocation of resources, controlling
payment of foreign currency-denominated obligations, setting monetary policy and providing preferential treatment to particular industries or companies.
  
Personal privacy, cyber security, and data protection are becoming increasingly significant issues in China. To address these issues, the Standing
Committee of the National People’s Congress promulgated the Cyber Security Law of the People’s Republic of China (the “Cyber Security Law”), which
took effect on June 1, 2017. The Cyber Security Law sets forth various requirements relating to the collection, use, storage, disclosure and security of
data, among other things. Various Chinese agencies are expected to issue additional regulations in the future to define these requirements more precisely.
These requirements may increase our costs of compliance. We cannot assure you that we will be able to comply with all of these regulatory
requirements. Any failure to comply with the Cyber Security Law and the relevant regulations and policies could result in further cost and liability to us
and could adversely affect our business and results of operations. Additionally, increased costs to comply with, and other burdens imposed by, the Cyber
Security Law and relevant regulations and policies that are applicable to the businesses of our suppliers, vendors and other service providers, as well as
our customers, could adversely affect our business and results of operations.
 
Any additional new regulations or the amendment or modification of previously implemented regulations could require us and our manufacturing
partners to change our business plans, increase our costs, or limit our ability to sell products and conduct activities in China, which could adversely affect
our business and operating results.
  
The Chinese government and provincial and local governments also have provided, and continue to provide, various incentives to encourage the
development of the semiconductor industry in China. Such incentives include tax rebates, reduced tax rates, favorable lending policies and other
measures, some or all of which may be available to our manufacturing partners and to us with respect to our facilities in China. Any of these incentives
could be reduced or eliminated by governmental authorities at any time. Any such reduction or elimination of incentives currently provided to our
manufacturing partners could adversely affect our business and operating results. 
 
There are inherent risks associated with the operation of our manufacturing and testing facilities in China, which could increase product costs or
cause a delay in product shipments.

 
We have manufacturing and testing facilities in China that began operations in 2006. We face the following risks, among others, with respect to our
operations in China:
 
 • inability to hire and maintain a qualified workforce;
 
 • inability to maintain appropriate and acceptable manufacturing controls; and,
 
 • higher than anticipated overhead and other costs of operation.
  
If we are unable to maintain our facilities in China at fully operational status with qualified workers, appropriate manufacturing controls and reasonable
cost levels, we may incur higher costs than our current expense levels, which would affect our gross margins. In addition, if capacity restraints result in
significant delays in product shipments, our business and results of operations would be adversely affected.
 
The average selling prices of products in our markets have historically decreased over time and could do so in the future, which could harm our
revenue and gross profits.

 
Average selling prices of semiconductor products in the markets we serve have historically decreased over time. Our gross profits and financial results will
suffer if we are unable to offset any reductions in our average selling prices by reducing our costs, developing new or enhanced products on a timely basis
with higher selling prices or gross profits, or increasing our sales volumes. Additionally, because we do not operate our own wafer manufacturing or
assembly facilities, we may not be able to reduce our costs as rapidly as companies that operate their own facilities, and our costs may even increase,
which could also reduce our profit margins.
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Because of the lengthy sales cycles for our products and the fixed nature of a significant portion of our expenses, we may incur substantial expenses
before we earn associated revenue and may not ultimately achieve our forecasted sales for our products.

 
The introduction of new products presents significant business challenges because product development plans and expenditures may be made up to two
years or more in advance of any sales. It generally takes us up to 12 months or more to design and manufacture a new product prototype. Only after we
have a prototype do we introduce the product to the market and begin selling efforts in an attempt to achieve design wins. This sales process requires us
to expend significant sales and marketing resources without any assurance of success. Volume production of products that use our ICs, if any, may not be
achieved for an additional period of time after an initial sale. Sales cycles for our products are lengthy for a number of reasons, including:
 
 • our customers usually complete an in-depth technical evaluation of our products before they place a purchase order;
 
 • the commercial adoption of our products by OEMs and ODMs is typically limited during the initial release of their product to evaluate

product performance and consumer demand;
 
 • our products must be designed into our customers’ products or systems; and,
 
 • the development and commercial introduction of our customers’ products incorporating new technologies frequently are delayed.
 
As a result of our lengthy sales cycles, we may incur substantial expenses before we earn associated revenue because a significant portion of our operating
expenses is relatively fixed and based on expected revenue. The lengthy sales cycles of our products also make forecasting the volume and timing of
orders difficult. In addition, the delays inherent in lengthy sales cycles raise additional risks that customers may cancel or change their orders. Our sales
are made by purchase orders. Because industry practice allows customers to reschedule or cancel orders on relatively short notice, backlog is not always a
good indicator of our future sales. If customer cancellations or product changes occur, we could lose anticipated sales and not have sufficient time to
reduce our inventory and operating expenses.   
 
Our success depends on our investment of significant resources in research and development. We may have to invest more resources in research and
development than anticipated, which could increase our operating expenses and negatively impact our operating results.

 
Our success depends on us investing significant amounts of resources into research and development. We expect to have to continue to invest heavily in
research and development in the future in order to continue to innovate and introduce new products in a timely manner and increase our revenue and
profitability. If we have to invest more resources in research and development than we anticipate, we could see an increase in our operating expenses
which may negatively impact our operating results. Also, if we are unable to properly manage and effectively utilize our research and development
resources, we could see material adverse effects on our business, financial condition and operating results.
   
In addition, if new competitors, technological advances by existing competitors, our entry into new markets, or other competitive factors require us to
invest significantly greater resources than anticipated in our research and development efforts, our operating expenses would increase. If we are required
to invest significantly greater resources than anticipated in research and development efforts without a corresponding increase in revenue, our operating
results could decline. Research and development expenses are likely to fluctuate from time to time to the extent we make periodic incremental
investments in research and development and these investments may be independent of our level of revenue, which could negatively impact our financial
results. In order to remain competitive, we anticipate that we will continue to devote substantial resources to research and development, and we expect
these expenses to increase in absolute dollars in the foreseeable future due to the increased complexity and the greater number of products under
development.
 
The loss of any of our key personnel or the failure to attract or retain specialized technical and management personnel could affect our operations
or impair our ability to grow our business.

 
Our future success depends upon our ability to attract and retain highly qualified technical and managerial personnel. We are particularly dependent on
the continued services of our key executives, including Michael Hsing, our President and Chief Executive Officer, who founded our company and
developed our proprietary process technology. In addition, personnel with highly skilled analog and mixed-signal design engineering expertise are
scarce and competition for personnel with these skills is intense. There can be no assurance that we will be able to retain existing key employees or that
we will be successful in attracting, integrating or retaining other highly qualified personnel with critical capabilities in the future. If we are unable to
retain the services of existing key employees or are unsuccessful in attracting new highly qualified employees quickly enough to meet the demands of
our business, including design cycles, our business could be harmed. Furthermore, if we lose key personnel, the search for a qualified replacement and the
transition could interrupt our operations as the search could take us longer than expected and divert management resources, and the newly hired
employee could take longer than expected to integrate into the team.
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If we fail to retain key employees in our sales, applications, finance and legal staff or to make continued improvements to our internal systems,
particularly in the accounting and finance area, our business may suffer.

 
If we fail to continue to adequately staff our sales, applications, financial and legal staff, maintain or upgrade our business systems and maintain internal
control that meet the demands of our business, our ability to operate effectively will suffer. The operation of our business also depends upon our ability to
retain these employees, as these employees hold a significant amount of institutional knowledge about us and our products, and, if they were to terminate
their employment, our sales and internal control over financial reporting could be adversely affected.
 
We intend to continue to expand our operations, which may strain our resources and increase our operating expenses.

 
We plan to continue to expand our domestic and foreign operations through internal growth, strategic relationships, and/or acquisitions. We expect that
any such expansion will strain our systems and operational and financial controls. In addition, we are likely to incur significantly higher operating costs.
To manage our growth effectively, we must continue to improve and expand our systems and controls, as well as hire experienced administrative and
financial personnel. If we fail to do so, our growth will be limited. If we fail to effectively manage our planned expansion of operations, our business and
operating results may be harmed.
  
We may not realize the anticipated benefits of any company or business that we acquire. In addition, acquisitions could result in diluting the
ownership interests of our stockholders, reduce our cash balances, and cause us to incur debt or to assume contingent liabilities, which could
adversely affect our business. We may also be the target of strategic transactions, which could divert our management’s attention and otherwise
disrupt our operations and adversely affect our business.
 
As a part of our business strategy, from time to time we review acquisition prospects that would complement our current product offerings, enhance our
design capability or offer other competitive opportunities. As a result of completing acquisitions, we could use a significant portion of our available cash,
cash equivalents and short-term investments, issue equity securities that would dilute current stockholders’ percentage ownership, incur substantial debt
or contingent liabilities, or incur impairment charges related to goodwill or other acquisition-related intangibles. Such actions could impact our operating
results and the price of our common stock. 
 
In addition, we may be unable to identify or complete prospective acquisitions for various reasons, including competition from other companies in the
semiconductor industry, the valuation expectations of acquisition candidates and applicable antitrust laws or related regulations. If we are unable to
identify and complete acquisitions, we may not be able to successfully expand our business and product offerings.

  
We cannot guarantee that any future acquisitions will improve our results of operations or that we will otherwise realize the anticipated benefits of any
acquisitions. In addition, if we are unsuccessful in integrating any acquired company or business into our operations or if integration is more difficult
than anticipated, we may experience disruptions that could harm our business and result in our failure to realize the anticipated benefits of the
acquisitions. Some of the risks that may adversely affect our ability to integrate or realize any anticipated benefits from the acquired companies,
businesses or assets include those associated with:
 
 • unexpected losses of key employees or customers of the acquired companies or businesses;
 
 • conforming the acquired company’s standards, processes, procedures and controls with our operations;
  
 • coordinating new product and process development;
 
 • hiring additional management and other critical personnel;
 
 • increasing the scope, geographic diversity and complexity of our operations;
 
 • difficulties in consolidating facilities and transferring processes and know-how;
 
 • difficulties in the assimilation of acquired operations, technologies or products;
 
 • the risk of undisclosed liabilities of the acquired businesses and potential legal disputes with founders or stockholders of acquired

companies;
 
 • our inability to commercialize acquired technologies;
 
 • the risk that the future business potential as projected is not realized and as a result, we may be required to take a charge to earnings that

would impact our profitability;
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 • the need to take impairment charges or write-downs with respect to acquired assets and technologies;
 
 • difficulties in assessing the fair value of earn-out arrangements;
 
 • diversion of management’s attention from other business concerns; and
 
 • adverse effects on existing business relationships with customers.
  
In addition, third parties may be interested in acquiring us. We will consider and discuss such transactions as we deem appropriate. Such potential
transactions may diver the attention of management, and cause us to incur various costs and expenses in investigating and evaluating such transactions,
whether or not they are consummated.
 
If we issue additional shares of stock in the future, it may have a dilutive effect on our stockholders.
 
We may issue additional shares of common stock in the future in order to raise additional capital to fund our global operations or in connection with an
acquisition. We also issue restricted stock units to employees, which convert into shares of common stock upon vesting. Any issuance of our common
stock may result in immediate dilution of our stockholders. In addition, the issuance of a significant amount of our common stock may result in
additional regulatory requirements, such as stockholder approval.
   
We compete against many companies with substantially greater financial and other resources, and our market share may be reduced if we are
unable to respond to our competitors effectively.

 
The analog and mixed-signal semiconductor industry is highly competitive, and we expect competitive pressures to continue. Our ability to compete
effectively and to expand our business will depend on our ability to continue to recruit applications and design talent, our ability to introduce new
products, and our ability to maintain the rate at which we introduce these new products. We compete with domestic and non-domestic semiconductor
companies, many of which have substantially greater financial and other resources with which to pursue engineering, manufacturing, marketing, and
distribution of their products. We are in direct and active competition, with respect to one or more of our product lines, with many manufacturers of such
products, of varying size and financial strength. The number of our competitors has grown due to the expansion of the market segments in which we
participate. 
 
We cannot assure you that our products will continue to compete favorably, or that we will be successful in the face of increasing competition from new
products and enhancements introduced by existing competitors or new companies entering this market, which would materially and adversely affect our
results of operations and our financial condition.

 
If securities or industry analysts downgrade our stock or do not continue to publish research or reports about our business, our stock price and
trading volume could decline.

 
The trading market for our common stock will depend, in part, on the research and reports that industry or securities analysts publish about us or our
business. We do not have any control over these analysts. If one or more of the analysts who cover us downgrade our stock, our stock price would likely
decline. If one or more of these analysts cease coverage of us or fail to regularly publish reports on us, we could lose visibility in the financial markets,
which in turn could cause our stock price or trading volume to decline.
 
Major earthquakes or other natural disasters and resulting systems outages may cause us significant losses.

 
Our corporate headquarters, the production facilities of our third-party wafer suppliers, our IC testing and manufacturing facilities, a portion of our
assembly and research and development activities, and certain other critical business operations are located in or near seismically active regions and are
subject to periodic earthquakes. We do not maintain earthquake insurance and could be materially and adversely affected in the event of a major
earthquake. Much of our revenue, as well as our manufacturers and assemblers, are concentrated in Asia, particularly in China. Such concentration
increases the risk that other natural disasters, labor strikes, terrorism, war, political unrest, epidemics, and/or health advisories could disrupt our
operations. In addition, we rely heavily on our internal information and communications systems and on systems or support services from third parties to
manage our operations efficiently and effectively. Any of these are subject to failure due to a natural disaster or other disruption. System-wide or local
failures that affect our information processing could have material adverse effects on our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flows. 
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 
 Exhibit No. Description
 31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to

Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to

Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 32.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section

906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 101.INS XBRL Instance
 101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
 101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation
 101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition
 101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels
 101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation
 
* This exhibit shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that
Section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filings under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, whether
made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language in any filings.
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MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC
 

SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 
 MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
  
Dated: May 8, 2018  /s/ T. Bernie Blegen
  
 T. Bernie Blegen
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Duly Authorized Officer and Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 
 Exhibit No. Description
 31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to

Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to

Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 32.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section

906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 101.INS XBRL Instance
 101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
 101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation
 101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition
 101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels
 101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation
 
* This exhibit shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that
Section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filings under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, whether
made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language in any filings.
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Michael Hsing, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Monolithic Power Systems, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 8, 2018
 /s/ Michael Hsing
  
 Michael Hsing
 Chief Executive Officer
 



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, T. Bernie Blegen, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Monolithic Power Systems, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 8, 2018                                        
 /s/ T. Bernie Blegen
  
 T. Bernie Blegen
 Chief Financial Officer

 



Exhibit 32.1
 
The following certification shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the
liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, whether made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language in any filings.
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Monolithic Power Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, each of the undersigned officers of Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. certifies pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) the accompanying report on Form 10-Q of Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission (the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended; and
 

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Monolithic
Power Systems, Inc. for the periods presented therein.
 
 
 Date: May 8, 2018                         
 /s/ Michael Hsing
  
 Michael Hsing
 Chief Executive Officer
 
Date: May 8, 2018
 /s/ T. Bernie Blegen
  
 T. Bernie Blegen
 Chief Financial Officer
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